In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

les) Rules 2016 & H Ho
e ot o Notice of administrator's proposals
Schedule BY to the
Insotvency Act 1986
n Company details

[0 8 2[ 7/ 7[ o[ 5

FRIDAY

Companies House

L ‘

07/12/2018 #227
COMPANIES HOUSE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full farenameds) Andrew
Sumame Poxon
Administrator’s address
Building name/number | Leonard Curtis
Street Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
[Spinningfields
Post town |Manchester
County/Region I
Postcode I M F’il?lgl?lili
Country [
u Administrator’s name o
© Other administrator
Full forename(s) Andrew Use this section to tell us about
Surname Duncan another administrator.
H Administrator’s address e
Building name/number i ® Other administrator
9 |Le0nard Curtis Use this section to tell us about
Street |Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street another administrator.
|Spinningfields
Post town IM anchester
County/Region I
ot W3] [3lelz] [
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

Signature date

X J’A:%m

ols e [alelils




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Bﬁasenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wili help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[ Contact name

Joe Thompson

E Where to send

Compahy haine

Leonard Curtis

I

[**  Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
| Spinningfields

| Manchester

I Post town

County/Region

== wls[ [slelz[ [ [

Lountry

[nx

Telephone

0161 831 9989

u Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents.

You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




RORMPAS? - 63110117

. L EONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

BENTLEY HARRINGTON LIMITED T/A UNILAD
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 08527705
Court Ref: CR-2018-006034
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 23 November 2018
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 29 November 2018
Decision date: 13 December 2018

Leanard Curtis contact detalls:

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel: 0161 831 9999  Fax: 0161 831 9090
General emall: recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Emall for requests for a physical meeting: Manchester.meetingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: W20/JTO/BAS3K/1040



Bentiey Harrington Limited t/fa UNILAD - In Administration

CONTENTS

W W ~N O O AW RN

—_ % e
W N = O

Introduction

Statutory information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position
Events Foliowing the Joint Administrators” Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route
Extension of Administration

Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

Release of Administrators from Liability

Voting Procedure and Conclusion

APPENDICES

- I @ T m o O w

= X <

Jeint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Estimated Financial Position as at 4 October 2018, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 4 October 2018 to 29 November 2018
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments for the Trading Period from 4 October 2018 to
16 October 2018

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators' Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred to 20 November 2018

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Estimated Outcome Statement

Leonard Curtis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Notice of a Decision Procedure by Correspandence

Voting Form for Creditors

Proof of Dabt Form
Notice of an invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - [n Administration

TO:

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

| refer to the appointment of Andrew Duncan and | as Joint Administrators {“the Joint Administrators”) of Benfley
Harrington Limited ¥a UNILAD {“the Company”} on 4 October 2018 and now write tc present the Joint
Administrators’ proposals (“the Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986
{as amended) (“the Act").

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 fo the Act requires the Administrators to perform their functions with the objective
of:

a) Rescuing the company as a going concem; or

b} Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration); or

¢) Realising property in order to make a distribution te one or more secured or preferential creditors.

I can confirm that in this case the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has sufficient property
ta enable a distribution o be made to unsecured creditors. Accordingly they are required to seek a decision from
the Company's creditors as to whether they approve these Proposals. The Joint Administrators are also reguired
to ask creditors to determine, amongst other things, the basis upon which the Joint Administrators will draw their
remuneration and Category 2 disbursements. It is our intention to seek these decisions by correspondence as
provided for by the Act and Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). Formal Notice of this
Decision Procedure is attached at Appendix J. A voting form is attached at Appendix K. The voting form should
be completed and returned to this office by 23:59 on the Decision Date, being 13 December 2018, with a
completed proof of debt form (attached at Appendix L} or your vote will be disregarded, as will any forms returned
after the decision date.

Creditors meeting the following minimum criteria may request in writing that the decisions be made at a creditors’
meeting, rather than by correspondence:

a) 10% in value of the creditors; or
b} 10% in number of the creditors; or
c) 10 creditors.

Such a request must be made not later than five business days after the date on which these Proposals were
delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this repaort is given on the front page. Requests should ideally be made
to Manchester. mesetingreg@leonardcurtis.co.uk.

in the event that no such request is received, the Joint Administrators will, as scon as reasonably practicable
after tha Decision Date specified at 1.3 above, report to creditors on the decisions taken.

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Creditors are entitled to decide whether a creditors' committee should be established if sufficient creditors are
willing to be members of that committee.

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

1.8

1.9

21

2.2

23

24

Attached at Appendix M is Notice of an Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Commiities. Any nominations must be
delivered to the Joint Administrators by the Decisicn Date shown on the front of this report and can only be
accepted if the Joint Administrators are satisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility under Rule 17 .4 of the Rules.

In order fo assist creditors in making an informed decision on whether they wish to be nominated to serve on a
committee, creditors are encouraged to access the document below, which provides information on the rights,
duties and functions of creditors’ committees.

hitps:/fwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-Committees.pdf

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales under Court reference CR-2018-006034.

During the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised to be
done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Company's registered office was changed from 195a Kenton Road, Harrow, Middlesex HA3 OHD to Tower
12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ on 23 Cctober 2018. The Company's registered
number is 08527705.

The Company traded as its registered name, although was most commonly known as UNILAD, As the UNILAD
brand developed the Company also began to use a number of other similar trading styles which were used across
various social media platforms, fo include Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, YouTube and Snapchat. The trading
styles that we are aware of are as follows:

Facebook Pages

Name Handle

Unilad @uniladmag

Unilad Sport @uniladfootball

Unilad Entertainment ~ @UNILADEntertainment

Unilad Fitness @UNILADFitness

Unilad Grub @UNILADgrub

Unilad Sound @uniladsound

Unilad Gaming @UNILADgaming

Unilad Adventure @UNILADadventure

Unilad Tech @UNILADTech

Unilad Group @UNILADgtoup

The Manc @themanuk
Instagram

Name Handle

Unilad Unilad

Unilad Sport Uniladsport

Unilad Entertainment  Uniladentertainment

Unilad Fitness Uniladfitness

Unilad Grub uniladgrub

Unilad Sound uniladsound

Unilad Gaming Uniladgaming

Unilad Adventure uniladadventure

Unilad Tech Uniladtech

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited ¥/a UNILAD - In Administration

Unilad Group Uniladmedia
The Manc The_mancuk
Unilad Esports Uniladesports
Twitter
Name Handle
Unilad @UNILAD
Unilad Sport @UNILADFooty
Unilad Grub @Unilad_Grub
Unilad Adventure @UNILADAdventure
Unilad Tech @UNILADTECH
Unilad Group @UNILADgroup
The Manc @TheMancUK
Unilad Esports @UNILADEsports
Unilad Film @UNILADFilm
Youtube
Name Handle
Unilad Unilad
Unilad Adventure Unilad Adventure
Unilad Gaming Unilad Gaming
Snapchat
Name Handle
Unilad Uniladsnap
25 Al the date of the Administration, the Company traded from the following leasehold premises:
e 2 Tabernacle Street, London EC2A 4L.U
e 12 Conavon Court, Blackfriars Street, Salford M3 5BQ
26 The Company had praviously operated from:
¢ £5-67 Leonard Strest, London EC2A 4QS
« Floor 2, 21-23 Shudehill, Manchester M4 2AF
2.7 The Company's current and previous directors according to Companies House information are:
Name Role Date Appointed Date Resigned
Liam Francis Harrington Director 14 May 2013 -
Samuel Peter Collingwood Bentley Director 14 May 2013 15 June 2018
2.8 The Company’s authorised share capital is £2. The issued share capital comprises 2 Ordinary £1 shares, and
the shares are owned as follows:
Name Class of Share  No. of Shares % of Total
Owned
Liam Francis Harrington Ordinary £1 1 50
Samuel Peter Collingwood Bentiey Ordinary £1 1 50
2 100%

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD ~ In Administration

29

2.10

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

35

3.6

3.7

38

38

According to Companies House, the Company has granted the following security which is now shown as satisfied:

Charge Holder Description Date Created Date Satisfied
Fastpay Roundabout Limited Debenture 1 November 2016 16 November 2016
Bibby Financial Services Limited Debenture 30 October2016 18 January 2018
Market Invoice Limited Debenture 8 January 2018 31 August 2018

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 14 May 2013 under the Companies Act 2006. The Company camied on
business as a social media publisher opsrating the website www.unilad.co.uk which posted humorcus articles,
pictures and videos and various accounts under the name ‘UNILAD’ on social media platforms such as Facebook,
Twitter and Instagram. At the date of the Administration, the Company had an annual turnover of circa £11m,
employed 205 members of staff in two offices in Manchester and London and was one of the world’s largest
online publishers, receiving a billion views of its content each month.

The primary source of the Company's revenue was from advertisement. In the beginning, the business strategy
was to monetise the UNILAD brand by driving traffic from a Facebook page to the articles hased on the UNILAD
website, The website contained paid for advertising and the advertisements would be directed at a target

audience of male university students aged 18 to 24.

The Company’s success stemmed from the ability of its viewers to share and engage with their friends who could
also like the postings and stimulate further engagements and likes. Over time, the Company diversified its
advertising strategy and was successful in delivering a number of branded content media campaigns.

The principal cause of the Company’s demise can be attributed to its inability to safisfy debts of £5m to its founder,
Alexander Partridge ("AP”) and significant taxes to Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs ("HMRC"),

The debt due to AP was subject to a settlement agreement. Under the terms of the agreement dated 11 April
2018, the Company agreed to pay to AP the setflement sum of £5m which was fo be paid in three instalments,
commencing with the first payment on 11 July 2018 and ending with a final payment on or before 31 March 2020.

The Company ultimately failed to pay the initial instalment of £500,000 to AP on 11 July 2018 and was served
with a Notice of Defaull by AP.

Towards the end of August 2018, we understand that AP's solicitors were informed by the Company that a petition
to wind up the Company had been presented by the Commissioners for HMRC but that the Company was
continuing to negotiate with investors te try to avoid insolvency. The petition was scheduled to be heard on 19
September 2018 and the amount claimed by HMRC in the petition was £695,419.89,

The Company and all relevant parties were subsequently served with an application by AP on 17 September
2018 pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 fo the Act to place the Company info Administration. The
application was made on the grounds that the Company was insolvent in accordance with S.123 of the Act as it
was unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due. The application propased that Andrew Poxon and Julien
Irving of Leonard Curt's be appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company. The application was scheduled to

be heard on the 27 September 2018,

Administration was considered the most appropriate opfion for the Company in the circumstances as it was
considered that there was a reasonable prospect of achieving a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company be wound-up {without first being in Administration). The winding up
petition presented to the Company by HMRC was likely to result in an order to place the Company into

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

310

3.1

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

Compulsory Liguidation. Compulsory Liquidation was likely to result in the cessation of trade and employee
redundancies, resuiting in increased preferential and unsecured claims, worsening the position of creditors.
Based upon the information available, it was considered that a liquidation process would not be appropriate as
the business may have ongoing viability. Cessation of the business would therefore have negatively impacted on

the realisable value of the Company’s assets.

Following service of the application, the proposed Administrators immediately sought to contact management
with a view to implementing a proposed strategy to negofiate a sale of the business prior to the Company entering
Into Administration. In summary the strategy was to fully engage with management and commence an
Accelerated Merger and Acquisition (AMA’) process to identify a purchaser for the business and therefore
preserve the value of the business and protect the inferests of its creditors.

A number of attempts were subsequently made by the proposed Administrators to open dialogue with
management, without success. Consequently, the proposed Joint Administrators were not able to discuss the
Company’s financial position, how best to protect the interest of its creditors and commence the proposed AMA
process. Itis in light of these circumstances, the proposed Administrators considered it appropriate to update the
Court on a revised Administration Strategy.

The revised strategy involved immediately attending the Company's two premises on the making of an
Administration Order and seeking to engage with management to ensure the position of creditors was protected
and the value of the business and assets could be preserved.

At the hearing of the Administration application on 27 September 2018, representaticns were made by
management to the Court that the Company was in discussions with third party investors to introduce funds which
would be used to satisfy the Company’s liabilities. The Court subsequently adjourned the hearing to 4 Cctober
2018 to enable the Company to pursue the investment and was also done on the basis the Company provided
information to the proposed Administrators.

On 4 October 2018, the Company conceded that it had been unable to secure investment and accordingly it was
not in a position to satisfy its debts. On confirmation that the Commissioners for HMRC did not oppose the making
of an Administration Order, the Court placed the Company Into Administration. At the Court's request, an
insolvency practitioner from Leonard Curtis' London office, Andrew Duncan was appointed as Joint Administrator
together with Andrew Poxon, who is based in Leonard Curtis’ Manchester office. The winding up order presented
to the Company by HMRC was dismissed by the Court and the costs of the pefition were made payable as an
expense of the Administration, together with AP's costs of the Administration application.

Both Andrew Poxon and Andrew Duncan are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales. In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the function of the Joint Administrators
may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais
29 Novembar 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited ta UNILAD - In Administration

4

41

4.2

43

4.4

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company’s trading results for the three year pericd ended 31 March 2018 are detailed below;

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT Year ended Year ended Year ended
31/03/2018 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
£'000 £'000 £000
Tumover 10,682 4,465 1,629
Cost of Sales (7.489) {2,552) (919)
Gross Profit 3,193 1,913 710
Gross Profit % 30% 43% 44%
Administrative expenses (3,974) {1,761) (479)
Operating Profit / (Loss) (781) 152 231
Interest and charges (109) (42) -
Profit / {Loss) before tax {890) 110 231
Taxation 33 {33) (44)
Profit/ (Loss) for the year (857) 77 187

The Company’s accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 are yet fo be finalised and should not be regarded
as an agreed set of accounts.

Itis noted that the Company has previously made profits as per the filed accounts for the years ended 31 March
2016 and 2017. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will instruct an accountant to assess the tax position
with a view to applying for tax relief. The progress of this work will be reported to creditors in subsequent reports.
If a claim for relief is successful then any balance or refund due to the Company will be offset against the monies
owed to HMRC, which will benefit the overall position of creditors.

The balance sheets as at 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2017 are provided in accounts filed with the Registrar of
Companies and are detailed below fogether with the balance sheet as at 30 September 2018:

BALANCE SHEETS Period ended Year Ended Year Ended
30/03/2018 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
£000 £000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 310 295 22
Current Assets
Debtors 1,980 1,790 444
Cash 207 1 377
2,187 1,791 821
Creditars: Amounts Falling due within one year {9,241) {1,774) (593)
Net Current Assets/(Liabilities) (7,054) 17 228
Total Assets less Current Liabilities (2,298) 312 250
Long term Liabilities - {19) -
Net Assets (9,042 293 250
Represented by
Called up share capital (£100) - - -
Profit and Loss account (9,042) 293 250
Shareholders’ Funds {9,042) 293 250

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

4.5

4.6

47

48

4.9

4.10

4.11

412

413

Please note that the balance sheet as at 30 September 2018 is draft and will be validated in due course. There
is a significant movement in reserves between 31 March 2017 and 30 September 2018 which is due to trading
losses incurred and the inclusion of the AP debt of £5m. The position will be reconciled in due course.

Statement of Affairs

The Directors are required to lodge a Statement of Affairs as at 4 October 2018 which has to be filed with the
Registrar of Companies. This document should submitted to the Administrator within 11 business days of
receiving notice of the request to deliver up the Statement of Affairs. Notice of a request to deliver up the
Statement of Affairs was sent to each Director of the Company within the last three years on 31 October 2018.
This document has not yet been received. The Joint Administrators have not granted any extension to the peried
in which the Directors are required to submit the Statement of Affairs. The Joint Administrators will continue to
pursue its submission from the Directors.

in the absence of the Directors submitfing a Statement of Affairs, an estimate of the financial positicn as at the
date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment is enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of creditors including
their names, addresses and details of their debts, including (where relevant} any security held.

Please note that no provision has been made in the Estimated Financial Position for the costs and expenses of
realisation of the Company’s assets, the costs of the Administration and any Corporation Tax which may be
payable. The following comments are considered to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the

figures:
Secured Creditor

As detailed at 2.9 above, all security previously registered against the Company has been satisfied and there was
no secured creditor of the Company at the date of Administration. As such, no distribution will be made to this
classification of crediter during the Administration.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employses in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay and certain pension contribufions. All 205 employees were transferred fo the purchaser of
the Company's business and assefs under Regulation 8 of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006 {“TUPE") following the sale cf the business by its Administrators on 16 October
2018 and as a consequence no preferential claims in respect of arrears of pay and holiday pay are anticipated.
Full details of the sale are outlined at Section 5 below.

At the date of the Administration we understand that, the Company was up to date with pension contributions and
no claim is anticipated to be received during the Administration.

Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside a
prescribed part in this case.

Unsecured Claims

Based upon the information currently available, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to
allow a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. This may be paid in the Administration with the consent of the
court or by a subsequently appointed Liquidator, should liquidation be the appropriate exit route from the
administration process. Creditors are asked to forward full details of their claims using the proof of debt form
attached at Appendix L.

Join{ Administraters’ Report and Statement of Preposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - in Administration

4.14

51

52

53

54

5.5

Receipts and Payments
A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.
EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

Shortly following the appointment, the Joint Administrators attended each of the Company’s two trading premises
in London and Manchester. On gaining entry tc each premises, the Joint Administrators held meetings with
available management and a comprehensive appraisal of the Company’s financial position was commenced with
a view to establishing the viability of a period of continued trade in Administration whilst an AMA process was
undertaken. Steps were also taken by the Joint Administrators, and their agents, to secure the Company’s
intangible and tangible assets. ’

During initial discussions with management, it was established that the principal source of revenue was the
delivery of advertisements and branded content campaigns through the Company's various social media
channels. The Company generated approximalely 1 hillion views per month through content it uploaded online
and via a number of digital applications, Content was posfed continuously 24 hours a day at 45 minute intervals.
The Joint Administrators were advised by management that any impact on the Company’s ability to post content
woulkd materially affect the Company's obligations o its existing customers, adversely affect future trading as the
Company would lose its position in the market and this in turn would diminish any vatue which was held in its

intellectual property.

It was considered that frading the business in administration followed by a sale of the business would be the
optimal process to enhance asset realisations and improve the position for creditors for the following reasons:

e Ongoing trade in conjunction with marketing the business for sale by its Administrafors would avoid a
situation where the Company failed to post content online and lose its position in the market, thus
preserving the intellectual property;

» A sale could ultimately improve ne! realisations of the Company's assets as a higher value could be
achieved by a sale of the assets in situ rather than by a piecemeal sale of the assets ex situ or a forced
sale at auction. An in situ sale of the assets would therefore be beneficial to the overall creditor position
and maximise any value attributable fo the Company’s intellectual property and tangible assets;

e Keeping the current workforce intact would allow for customer continuity and the delivery of existing
contracts for branded content;

e The continuity of supply would minimise disruption to customers making the business a more attractive
prospect for potential buyers; and

e Preservation of the value of goodwill and intellectual property of the Company. A sale of this manner
would allow preservation of the refationships enhancing the prospect of attaining a realisable value for
these assets.

In light of the above, the Joint Administrators concluded that the best opportunity to maximise asset realisations
was to achieve a sale of the business as a going concem folilowing a period of trading in Administration.

Financial Assessment

During the initial appraisal of the business, it was established that the Company cperated banking facilities with
National Westminster Bank plc (“NatWest") and Arbuthnot Latham & Co., Limited {*Arbuthnet?). All facilities
provided by NatWest had been frozen on the advertisement of the petition presented by HMRC and as at the 4
QOctober 2018, the facility stood with a credit balance of £130,617.386. '

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited /a UNILAD - in Administration

5.6

5.7

5.8

59

5.10

511

Banking facilities with Arburthnot had not been frozen on advertisement of the winding up petition presented by
HMRC and the Company had cperated this account to continue trading up to the making of the Administration
Order. As at 4 Octobar 2018, the Arbuthnot account held a credit balance of £46,112.30.

The Company had an order book for branded content campaigns and it was identified that certain orders may be
deliverable within a relatively short period of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

The structure of the Company was such that the Manchester office managed the majority of the media content.
The London office handled the administrative, financial and legal matters of the Company, and the sales team
and the management of the Company were based in London. The Manchester office had approximately 105
members of staff, with the remaining 100 employees situated in London. Averags monthly payroll for the
Company was c£450k. The Company had significant other operating costs to include rent and rates of some
£75k per month,

Whilst available funds were limited, it was considered that sufficient funds were available to enable the continued
trading of the business for a short period of time to preserve the intellectual property while the business was
marketed for sale. It was also considered that a potential purchaser may pay a non-refundable exclusivity fee fo
enable ongoing trading to be funded.

Trading in Administration

A decision was made on 4 October 2018 by the Joint Administrators to maintain all staff in the Manchester office.
This would enable content to be continued to be produced and distributed which would preserve the intellectual
property and enhance the value froam the branded content campaigns. The majority of staff in the London office
were sent home, but not made redundant, on 4 October 2018. A skeleton staff was maintained in London to
assist the Joint Administrators in collating financial information, sales data and information likely to assist a

prospective purchaser with its due diligence.
Valuations of the Business and Assets

The Company’s last set of statutory accounts to 31 March 2017 indicated that the Company had the following
assets:

BALANCE SHEET Year Ended
31/03/2017
£'000
Land and buildings 195
Plant and machinery etc 100
Trade Debtors 1,027
Cther Debtors 461
Prepayments and accrued Income 301
Cash at Bank and in Hand 1
2,085

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

5.12

513

5.14

5.15

5.16

517

Financial information provided by Management included a balance sheet as at 30 September 2018 which
identified the following assets:

BALANCE SHEET Period Ended
Notes 30/09/2018
£000
Land and buildings 164
Plant and Machinery etc. 146
Trade Debtors 704
Other Debtors 1 405
Prepayments and accrued Income 871
Cash at Bank and in Hand 207
2,497
NOTES
Other Debtors

As at 30 September 2018, other debtors were understood to comprise of:

£'000
Inter-company loan to UNILAD, Inc 112
Director Loans 5
Staff Loan 6
Rent deposit 282
TOTAL 405

Itis understood that the rent deposit deed had actually been utilised by the landlord to cover arrears of rent and
as a consequence this is not an asset of the Company.

Auctus Limited t/a Charfes Taylor and Cerberus Asset Management (“CAM”)

The physical assets of the Company were inspected by RICS registered independent agents and valuers, CAM
on 4 October 2018 following the Joint Administrators” appointment further to a formal instruction setting out the
requirements for the valuation dated the same day. CAM was asked to prepare an indicative valuation report
setting out the Company's remaining business and assets. In addition, CAM was asked to assist the Joint
Administrators in determining the method of disposal that was likely to be in the best interests of creditors as a

whole.

As part of the instruction, CAM were alsc asked to provide security services during the {rading period and to
safeguard the Company's assets. This involved maintaining a presence on each site.

in accepting the instructions, CAM confirmed their independence fo act in this matter and have confimed they
held the requisite lsvel of professional indemnity insurance. Furthermore, we have been advised that the agents
conducting the valuations have the appropriate level of experience, skill and competence to carry out the

instructions.
Cerberus Receivables Management Limited t/a Cerberus Receivables Management (“CRM”)

A verbal request was made by the Joint Administrators on 4 October 2018 to CRM to assess the Company’s book
debt ledger and work-in-progress. As part of this instruction, the Joint Administrators requested that CRM assess
and analyse the advertising revenue of the Company. Formal instruction setting out the requirements for the
valuation were provided on 4 October 2018.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

5.18

519

9.20

In accepting the instruction, CRM confirmed their independence to act in this matter and have confirmed that they
hold the requisite level of professional indemnity insurance. Furthermore, we have been advised that the agents
conducting the valuation and assessment have the appropriate level of experience, skifl and competence to carry
out the instructions.

A summary of the asset valuations provided by CAM and CRM are provided below:

Book Value HighValue LowValue1 Low Value2

Category of Asset {Note 1) {Note 2) (Note 3) {Note 4)
£000 £000 £000 £000

Book Debts 1,113 665 275 -

Fixtures, Fittings and Equipment 146 83 A7 33

TOTAL 1,259 748 322 33

NOTES

Book Value

In regard to the Company’s fixtures, fittings and equipment this refers to the carrying value of the assets in the
Company's last available management accounts as at 30 September 2018, The book value of the Company's
book debts and contracis has been taken from information provided by the Company and CRM.

High Value

Also referred to as "market value in-situ”. This assumes that all assets are sold together as a whole, in their
existing location, as part of a sale as a going concern, and that there is sufficient time and resources available fo
fully market the business for sale.

Market value is defined as “the estimated amount for which an asset should exchange (at the valuation date)
between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction”.

Low Value 1

Also referred to as “market value ex-situ with appropriate marketing”. This assumes that assets are removed
from their current location, at the expense of the purchaser, after cessation of trading. This basis assumes
adequate time and resources to properly market the assets for sale. This valuation has been provided for the
tangible fixed assets.

Low Value 2

Also referred to as “market value ex-situ without appropriate marketing”. This assumes that assets are removed
from their current location, at the expense of the purchaser, after cessation of trading. This basis assumes that
assels are sold quickly and without adequate marketing being possible. This valuation has been provided for
tangible fixed assets.

Marketing of the Business

A markefing campaign was commenced by the Joint Administrators on 4 Qctober 2018. The marketing campaign
aimed to broadcast the opportunity to acquire the business and its frading asssts to the open market. It was
considered that to expose the oppartunity to the open market would determine the best achievable price of the
assefs and determine the value ¢f the intellectual property. Marketing of the Company included:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

5.2%

5.26

‘ Website Description
1. | www.leonardeurtis.co.uk The website of the Joint Administrators.
2. | www.charlestaylor.co.uk The website of Charles Taylor Aucticneers, an independent auctioneer and

Distribution of a Marketing Flyer

A marketing flyer was distributed by e-mail to Leonard Curtis’ Acquire database on 4 October 2018. The database
consists of intermediaries, funders, investors and potential purchasers.

Press Release

The Joint Administrators issued a press release shortly following their appointment with the assistance of Souter
PR Limited {"Souter”). Given the nature and popularity of the business, the Administration of the Company was
widely reported by a number of mainstream media outlets. The press release encouraged interested parties to
contact the Joint Administrators for further details.

Targeted Marketing

The Joint Administrators contacted investors known to have previously expressed an interest in the business, in
addition to identifying potentially interested parties with a similar business to that of the Company. The Joint
Administrators approached these parties directly and provided details of the business to them subject to the
receipt of a confidentiality undertaking.

Broadcasting the Opportunity on the Internet

An online advertisemant was broadcast on the following four websites:

valuation agent.

3. | www.cerberusam.com The website of Auctus Limited t/a Cerberus Asset Management (‘CAM),
independent valuation agents instructed by the Jaint Administrators.

4. | www.tp.co.uk The website of Turner Parkinson solicitors, part of Knights Professional Services
Limited, the Joint Administrators appointed legal advisors.

The advertisement went live on 4 October 2018 across all four websltes and included the name of the Company,
details of the nature of the business, locations, staffing levels, turnover, and assets available for sale and how to
register interest. All four advertisements remained live until the sale to the purchaser had concluded.

Rationale for Marketing Strategy

When determining the strategy for marketing the business and assets of the Company for sate the following was
considered:

« CAM has sector specific knowledge and experience in managing asset sales and is supported by a team
of individuals certified by, and registered with, the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors (‘RICS”). CAM
has a nationwide presence and a significant and longstanding history of assisting insolvency
practitioners with business and asset sales.

o Charles Taylor is a Manchester based auctioneer and valuation agent with a history of carrying out both
asset only sales and business and asset sales in conjunction with both company directors and insolvency

practitioners.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

527

5.28

5.29

5.30

5.31

5.32

e Leonard Curtis is a leading national business soluticns practice which has an established history of
providing business acquisition opportunities to the open market.

« Turmner Parkinson is a frading name of Knights plc and Knights Professional Services Limited. Turner
Parkinson are a large corporate solicitors practice ranked within the top 100 law firms in the United
Kingdom. Marketing the business on this website advertised the opportunity to interested parties in the
corporate and commercial sector;

» CAM, Charles Taylor and Leonard Curtis frequently market business and asset sales through therr
websites. In addition, the interested party database maintained by Leonard Curtis has been compiled
over the course of many years carrying out similar transactions and, consequently, contains a wide range
of interested parties and intermediaries with a history of pursuing and completing similar acquisitions.

= Issuing a press release which openly advertised the business maximised knowledge of the insolvency
and the acquisition epportunity.

e By advertising the business and assets in the manner set out above, the proposed Joint Administrators
anticipated the greatest level of exposure to potential interested parties.

Outcome of Marketing

The marketing campaign resuited in 41 expressions of interest from unconnected parties, and 1 expression of
interest from a connected party. Non-disclosure agresments were returned by 32 unconnected parties and access
was provided to a data room containing an information memorandum and details of the Company’s assets and

financial position.
Deadline for Offers

Owing to the very limited funds available to fund ongoing trade, the marketing and sale process was conducted
on an accelerated basis. The Joint Administrators requested that interested parties provide indicative offers by
12:00noon on Monday 8 October 2018. The Joint Administrators received a number of credible offers before the
deadline and as a result anticipated achieving a sale of the business in the short term. Given the comparable
level of the offers received the Joint Administrators decided to ask for best and final offers with a final deadline
of 5pm on 3 October 2018. Parties were advised that proof of funding was mandatory.

The Joint Administrators received a total of seven offers for the business before the final deadline which ranged
from £5m to £17m.

Exclusivity Period

The Joint Administrators subsequently entered into an agreement with an unconnected party, Unitad Group
Limited (CRN: 11564639) who provided a non-refundable deposit in the sum of £500,000 to secure a period of
exclusivity to progress the matter with a view to concluding the proposed transaction within the exclusivity period.
The exclusivity period was extended following the payment of an additional £500,000. The exclusivity period
commenced on 10 October 2018 and following the extension was due to end on 19 October 2018.

During the exclusivity pericd, the Joint Administrators were nat able to continue or participate in discussions or
negotiations with anyone except the interested party relating to the disposal of any of the business or assets of
the Company.

interim Injunction to prevent the Sale of the Business and Assets
At 18.41 on 12 October 2018, the Joint Administrators received a letter from solicitors acting for John Quinlan

(“JQ¥), Liam Harrington (“LH") and Samuel Bentley (“SB"). It subsequently transpired that an unsuccessful bidder
("UB") was also one of the applicants to the injunction proceedings. The letter advised that instructions had been

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
28 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

533

5.34

5.35

5.36

5.37

538

5.39
5.40
5.41

provided to make an application for an urgent interim injunction 1o prevent any sale from proceeding until such
time as the stakeholders ware safisfied that the Joint Administrators were acting in accordance with their duties.

The Joint Administrators responded to the lstter on 13 October 2018 setting out the reasons why their discretion
to make decisions in regard to selling the business and assets could not be fettered and the Joint Administrators

were acting in accordance with their duties.

At approximately 9.00am on 15 October 2018, the Joint Administrators received netification from the Applicant’s
solicitors that the Court had granted an interim injunction earlier in the day at 3.30am on 15 October 2018 to
prevent any sale of the businass from being completed. The Court had duly scheduled a further hearing to take
place at 2.30pm on 15 October 2018 to hear the application for the extension of the injunction.

The Court subsaquently dismissed the application of JQ, LH, $B and UB to prevent the Joint Administrators from
concluding a sale of the business and its assets. Costs of the application were awarded against them.

Sale of the Business and Assets

A sale of the business and assets was completed during the exclusivity period on 16 October 2018 to an
unconnected party, Unilad Group Limited (CRN: 11564689) (“the Purchaser”) for £17m.

The Joint Administrators received the recommendation of independent agents, Cerberus Group, who had carried
out valuations of the Company’s assets prior to concluding the sale.

The Purchaser’s offer was accepted on the basis that:

Payment of the consideration of £17m would be made in full on completion;

The risk of default of payment was mitigated in full as there was no deferred terms of payment;

The offer was recommended by independent agents;

The affer included the transfer of all employees In accordance with TUPE, therefore safeguarding 205 jobs; and

Payment in fuil on completion provided the Joint Administrators with certainty as regards enabling a distribution
to the creditors of the Company.

t can confirm that the full sales consideration of £17m has been received by the Joint Administrators.
The sale was not part of a wider transaction.
The sales consideration of £17m has been apportioned as follows:

Assets Not Specifically Pledged Notes £

Intellectual Property 16,124,994
Book Debts 500,600
Contracts 250,000
Ofiice Holder Receivables A 75,000
Fixtures, Fittings and Equipment 50,000
Claims 1
Goodwill 1
Business Information 1
Seller's Records 1
Stock 1
Cther Assets 1
Total 17,000,000

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

5.42

543
5.44

545

5.46

547

5.48

5.49

5.50

551

NOTES

Office Holder Receivables

This relates to works completed by the Joint Administrators during the trading period from 4 October 2018 o 16
October 2018.

A condition of the sale was that the Joint Administrators would pay the lease or rental of any leased assets up to
31 December 2018. The estimated cost of lease payments to the Administration is c£16k per month. In addition,
the Joint Administrators were further required to pay amounts due under a seftlement agreement previously
entered into by the Company with an ex-employee from estate funds. The settlement was for £200k and has

been paid from the proceeds of the sale.
There are no other terms of the SPA that could materially affect the sales consideration.
There were no option, buy back arrangements or similar conditions included as part of the sale agreement.

All 205 employees, including the remaining director, were transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE regulations,
which will mitigate any preferential claims during the Administration.

The Company’s cash at bank was excluded from the sale to the Purchaser.

Licence to Occupy

In conjunction with the sale of the business, the Joint Adminisfrators granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy
each of the Company’s two trading premises situated at 2 Tabemacle Strest, London, EC2A 4L.U and 12 Conavon
Court, Blackfriars Street, Salford, M3 5BQ. Under the terms of the licence, the Purchaser has been granted
permission to remain in the premises. A licence fee is payable by the Purchaser which is equal to all amounts
due to each respective landlord under the terms of each respective lease.

To date, licence péyments totalling £62,383 have been received by the Administrators from the Purchaser. The
Joint Administrators have subsequently paid rent and charges due fo the Company’s landiords totalling
£125,079.95 including VAT. The balance of the licence fees due from the Purchaser are held by our solicitors

and will be paid to us shortly.
Trading

A full account of the receipts and payments during the frading period from ¢ October 2018 to 16 October 2018 is
included at Appendix D.

As detalled at 5.41 above, the Purchaser acquired the Company's book debts and officeholder receivables for a
cumulative sum of £575,000. No further receipts are anticipated from the trading period. Payments totalling
£540,903.86 have been made to date in respect of the trading period, which includes commissions and wages
payable to employees. The Joint Administrators were required to pay some historic commissions and wages to
employees in order to retain the support of staff. Whilst this will result in a trading loss, the Joint Administrators
consider that continued trading in the Administration has ultimately preserved and enhanced the valus of the
Company's intellectual property and as a result this will enable a significant distribution to unsecured creditors.

Cash at Bank

As detailed at 5.5 and 5.6 above, the Company operated banking facilities with both NatWest and Arburthnot.
The bank positions have been reconciled and movements in the bank position are set out below:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

5.52

5.53

5.54

5.55

5.56

5.57

5.58

NatWest
Currency Balance on Recelpts Monies Received in Total
Appointment as at 4 § October 2018 to Error as at 26 £
October 2018 16 October 2018 November 2018
£ £ £
Sterling Account 130,617.36 490.50 143,408.07 274,515.93
Arbuthnot
Currency Balance on Recelpts Monles Received In Total
Appointment as at 4 5 October 2018 to Error as at 26 £
October 2018 16 October 2018 November 2018
£ £ £
Sterling Account 46,112.30 165,679.33 310,513.70 522,205.33
US Dollar - - 43,799.01 43,793.01

The amounts received in emor relate to funds due to the Purchaser either as a post-sale receipt or under the
debtor book asset that it acquired. The Joint Administrators currently hold funds totalling £453,921.77 which are
due to the Purchaser and this will be transferred to the Purchaser shortly. The balance held in the Arbuthnot US
Dollar account will be transferred to the Purchaser direct from that account in due course.

Receipts totalling £165,579.33 intc the Arbuthnot account during the pericd from 5 October 2018 to 16 October
2018 are debtor paymenfs and have been aliocated accordingly in the receipts and payments account at

Appendix C.

Bank Interest

Interest totaliing £10.19 has accrued to date on funds held in the Joint Administrators’ case account.

Books and Records

The majority of the Company's records were maintained on a cloud storage facility. Physical records of the
Company are minimal, As part of the sale of the business, the Purchaser acquired the Company's records for

£1.

On 11 October 2018, the Joint Administraters wrote to each Director of the Company within the [ast three years
requesting that any physical records in their possession be delivered up to the Joint Administrators. No records

have been delivered up by the Directors fo date.

Itis a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators retain the Company records and securely destroy them
one year foliowing the dissolution of the Company. The Administrators have recsived copies of certain records

and those will be destroyed as appropriate.

Corporation Tax

A sale of the Company’s intellectual properly has resulied in a capital gain on which Corporation Tax is payable.
The estimated amount of Corporation Tax payable as a result of the sale is ¢£3m. The Joint Administrators have
instructed Champion Accountants LLP ("Champion”) to calculate the exact tax payable following the set off of any

allowable losses and expenses.

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
23 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

5.59

5.60

5.61

5.62

563

Professional Advisars Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

Name of Professional
Advisor

CRM

CAM

Turner Parkinson
Consultium Property
Limited ("CAPA)
Eddisons Insurance
Services Ltd {"Eddisons™)
Tech Britain

Insol HR Limited (“Insal”)

Insol Group Ltd {“IGL")

Souter

Champion

CRM

Service Provided

Valuation of the book debts and work in progress

Valuation of the Company’s physical assets and to
provide security

Legal advice in regard to the sale of the business and
assets, trading the business and general advice

Praperty audit and review of any refunds due to the
Company in respect of historic payments of non-
domestic rates.

Asset Insurance

Advising on all |.T issues and securing the Company's
social media accounts and intellectual property assets

Employee advice and calculation of TUPE liability

Pension advice

Distribution of press release and managing media
enquiries

Accountancy advice and calculation of Corporation
Tax on capitai gain. Review and assessment of
terminal loss relief claim.

Basis of Fees

Time cosis subject to the
agreement of the Joint
Administratars

Time costs subject to the
agreement of the Joint
Administrators

Time costs subject to the
agreement of the Joint
Administrators

25% of realisations obtained by
them

Time costs subject to the
agreement of the Joint
Admiristrators

Fixed fee of £65k plus VAT

Time costs subject to the
agreement of the Joint
Administrators
Time costs subject to the
agreement of the Joint
Administrators
Time costs subject to the
agreement of the Joint
Administrators
Time costs subject to the
agreement of the Joint
Administrators

CRM provides specialist advice and solutions in recovery and realisation of distressed debt for insclvency
practitioners, asset based lenders and small fo medium sized enterprises, CRM were instructed due to their
expertise in assisting insolvency practitioners in valuing distressed debts and ledgers.

To date, payments totalling £35,465.35 plus VAT have been made to CRM.

CAM

CAM has extensive sector specific product knowledge and experience in managing asset sales. CAM has a
jongstanding history of assisting insolvency practices with business and asset sales. They are supported by a
team of RICS registered professionals who also specialise in security, removal and disposal of assets. CAM was
instructed due fo its abifity to secure and value assets.

Payments totalling £79,274.70 plus VAT have been made to CAM to date.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - in Administration

5.64

5.65

5.66

5.67

5.68

5.69

5.70

5.71

5.72

573

5.74

Turner Parkinson

Turner Parkinson is a business law firm with market leading strength in offering commercial advice to businesses.
Turner Parkinson were instructed by the Joint Administrators due to their long standing history of assisting
insolvency office holders with insolvency matters.

The Joint Adminisirators have paid Tumer Parkinson £118,491 plus VAT for the work that they have completed
to date.

CAPA
CAPA forensically analyses and interrogates property outgoings and accounts payable data to highlight potential
errars which may result from the Local Authority in relation to non-domestic business rates. CAPA has a number

of years' experience conducting property audits for Insolvency Practitioners. CAPA has been instructed to
perform a property audit and investigation into refunds from payment of non-domestic business rates in relation

to the two trading premises.

Eddisons

Eddisons are a leading insurance advisor to insolvency practitioners. The Joint Administrators instructed
Eddisons due to their longstanding history of assisting insclvency office holders.

Tech Britain

Tech Britain is an independent tech firm and has significant expertise in dealing with IT and related matters. The
Joint Administrators instructed Tech Britain given their expertise in dealing with digital assets.

The Joint Administrators have paid Tech Britain £65,450 plus VAT for their work conducted in this matter.

Inso)

Insol was instructed to provide assistance with the calculation of the employee TUPE liability. Their management
team has over 20 years expertise in dealing with employment related issues arising from insolvency. Insol's costs
totalling £610 plus VAT have been paid by the Joint Administrators and are included within the receipts and

payments account at Appendix C,
IGL

fGL are financial consultants specialising in pension schemes. It is anticipated that IGL will shortly be Instructed
in this matter and advise the Joint Administrators as appropriate on the management of this scheme.

Souter

Souter are an award-winning PR agency working for clients across the UK. Souter were instructed given their
experience in handling media enquiries.

Champion

Champion Accountants is a leading UK accountancy group for SMEs and enirepreneurs, specialising in
management accounts, audit & tax compliance. The Joint Administrators have instructed Champion due to their

expertise in tax matters.

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix |.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited tfa UNILAD - In Administration

5.75

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

65 .

7.1

7.2

73

8.1

8.2

All payments made are reflected in the receipts and payments account at Appendix C.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved),

(b) Achieving a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration), or (if {a} and (b} cannot be achieved),

() Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or prefarential creditors.

The first objective is not considered to be capable of being achieved.

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration). In the opinion of the Joint Administrators,
this objective has been achieved as trading the business in administration enabled the intellectual property of the
Company to be preserved. This has ultimately resulted in the Joint Administrators concluding a going concemn
sale which enhanced the value of the Company’s business and assets. The sale also resulted in the transfer of
205 jobs mitigating the value of employee claims. The proceeds from the sale will be sufficient to enable a
substantial distribution to creditors.

The third objectiva is not achievable as there are no known secured or preferential creditors.

The Administration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies received from assef realisations.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are atfached at Appendix A.

The Joint Administrators have considered the various options available to the Company. As previously stated,
based on information currently available, the Joint Administrators consider that realisations will be sufficient to
enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. In this situation, the Joint Administrators may apply to court
for permission to make such a distribution in the Administration. Alternatively, if considered preferable, on
completion of the Administration, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in
order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary

Liquidation (“CVL").

In the event that the Joint Administraters choose to place the Company intc CVL, the Proposals provide for the
appointment of myself and/or Andrew Duncan as (Joint) Liquidator(s). Creditors may nominate a different person
to be Liquidator provided that the nomination is made after receipt of the Proposals and before they are approved.

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases fo have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office. In the circumstances
of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent of the
unsecured creditors of the Company.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - [n Administration

8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

9.3

We consider that an extension may be necessary in this case as we anficipate may approach the Court fo enable
adistribution to creditors during the Administration. This will require substantial work in regard to agreeing creditor
claims.

Creditors will be notified in due course of any decision requisitioned to extend the Administration.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

s Fees charged; and
s Expenses incurred

By the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner bafore the Company entered
Administration (but with a view to its doing s0). “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs
which had not been paid when the Company entered Administration,

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their agents and solicitors in the
period prior to their appointment are summarised below:

Total
amount Amount Who Amount
Charged by Services provided charged paid payments unpaid
£ £ made by £
Lecnard Curtis  Discussions with the major creditors  63,093.20 - Nfa  63,003.20
adviscrs, attending to all stafutory
matters, drafting three reports fo Court,
attended various meeting with agents
and solicitors.
Turner Meetings were held with Lecnard Curtis 2,972.00 - N/a 2,872.00
Parkinson to discuss a stralegy and prepare
various documents as regards the
appeintment and providing general legal
advice.
Cerberus Meetings were held with Leanard Curtis 8,167.68 - Nfa 8,167.68
Receivables and other agents to discuss strategy and
Management scope of works. Team attended sites in
tondon and Manchester on 27
September 2018 with regard {0 a
proposed appointment on that day. The
Court hearing was adjourned late in the
day to 4 October 2018.
Cerberus Asset  Meetings were held with Leonard Curtis 10,857.70 - Na  10,857.70
Management and other agents to discuss strategy and
scope of works, Team attended sites in
Llondon and Manchester on 27
September 2018 with regard to a
proposed appointment on that day. The
Court hearing was adjourned late in the
day to 4 Qctober 2018.
TOTAL 85,180.58 - Nfa  85,150.58

Enclosed at Appendix £ is an analysis of the Leonard Curtis' pre-administration costs. The analysis shows that
total pre-administration time costs of £63,093.20 have been incurred which represents 132.8 hours at a rate of
£475.10 per hour.

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

9.4

95

9.6

9.7

9.8

Work Undertaken by Leonard Curtis

In the period prior to Administration, Leonard Curtis carried out an assessment of the Company's financial position
on the information available with a view to establishing whether Administration was an appropriate course of
action. This work included reviewing the judgment in favour of AP.

The work undertaken by Leonard Curtis prior to the appointment included but was not limited to:

»  Gonducting searchas in respect of the Company to obtain financial and other information. A review of the
financial information was subsequently conducted;

« Reviewing any potential confiict with the Company and the Directors;

» Conducting director disqualification and individual insolvency searches members of the Company's
management;

»  Conducting a Company search to establish if the Company operated any:
o Pension scheme;
o Data Protection registration; and
o Financial Conduct Authority registration

«  Conducting anti-money laundering searches and completing anfi-bribery and vulnerable person checks;

e  Preparing a number of reports to Court in support of AP's Administration petition and liaising with AP's
solicitors and Counsel.

+  Regular intsrnal meetings and conference calls between Leonard Curtis staff were conducted in respect of
the strategy leading up fo appointment;

o  Researching the Company’s assels and acfivities in order to complete a marketing fiyer;

« Liaising with CAM and CRM in order to update them of the strategy and the process of the proposed
administration;

e Taking employee advice and drafting a controlied statement fo all staff in preparation for the appointment.

Work Undertaken by Turner Parkinson

Turner Parkinson were instructed to provide advice provided fo the proposed Administrators in relation to the
appointment and the proposed strategy.

Work Undertaken by CRM
On 27 September 2018, CRM were placed on standby at each of the Company's two premises in London and
Manghester in anficipation of the appointment being made on that date. The Court subsequently adjourned the

hearing to 4 October 2018. CRM's costs prior to the appointment relate to travel, attendance, research of the
Company and assistance to the proposed Administrators in developing the strategy for the Administration.

Work undertaken by CAM

On 27 September 2018, CAM were placed on standby at each of the Company's two premises in London and
Manchester in anticipation of the appointment being made on that date. The Court subsequently adjoumned the

Joint Administraters’ Report and Statement of Proposals
28 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

9.9

8.10

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

104

10.5

hearing to 4 October 2018. CRM's costs prior to the appointment relate to travel, atfendance and providing advice
to the proposed Administrators in regard to the security reguirements on appeintment.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration is subject

* to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Administrators’ Proposals.

This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee if one is appointed or alternatively will be by
a decision of the general body of creditors.

Court Approval to Costs

As part of the Administration order, the Court ordered that the Joint Administrators defray HMRC's costs in
presenting the winding-up petition to the Company, in addition to paying AP’s costs for preparing the
Administration application. A summary of those costs net of VAT is outlined below:

Total amount
charged Amount Whe payments made Amount
Charged by £ paid by . unpaid
£ £

Stephen Rimmer Solicitors LLP 18,012 - _ Nfa 18,012
Petitioner's Costs 902 - N/a 902
Counsel's Costs 26,025 - N/a 26,025
44,939 - N/a 44,939

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

General

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed sither as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal {‘a percentage basis'), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Eslimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company will have sufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
fo unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, it is for the Creditors’ Committee to deteérmine the basis of
remuneration. if there is no Committee, or if the Committee fail to make the requisite determination then the basis
of remuneration must be fixed by a decision of the creditors.

The outcome of this decision will be reported to all creditors in due course.

Information to be given to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the creditors’ agreement to their remuneration being fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate.
Prior to seeking approval of this basfs, the Joint Administrators are required to provide all known creditors with
their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the

administration (“Statement of Likely Expenses”).

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set out at Appendix F. It includes
the following:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10

10.11

10.12

e Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to undertake;
« The hourly rate or rates that Joint Administrators and their stalf propose to use; and
s The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

Details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to 20 November 2018 have also been included for comparison
purposes. In summary, time costs of £456,303.90 have been incurred fo 20 November 2018 which represents
932.9 hours at a rate of 482.20 per hour. As at 29 November 2018, time costs totalling £63,237.20 have been
recorded to this matter which have not yet been posted to the Joint Administrators’ ime recording system.

The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £1,267,287.80. Once approved by the
appropriate body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total
amount without prior approval. It should be noted that in some instances payment of these costs will be limited
to the amount of realisations available in the administration.

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators, Based upon this
information, the Joint Adminisfrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded. However should
information come te light during the course of the administration which means that the Joint Administrators will
be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert fo creditors for further approval.

Details of the firm’s charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subconiractors are attached at Appendix .

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees" which may be downloaded using
the following link:

https:/www.r3.crg.uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalffees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please email recovery@lecnardeurlis.co.uk or contact Joe
Thompson of this office on 0161 831 9999.

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set out for creditor information at Appendix G. To assist
creditors' understanding of this information of this information, it has baen separated into the following categories:

(i) Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are diractly referable to the administration but are not paid to an independsnt third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs). These are khown as “Category 2 disbursements™ and
they may not be drawn without the approval of the general bady of credifors in the same way as fees and
the general body of creditors will be contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of their

recharge is detailed in Appendix |.

Further Updates

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subsequent reports.
Information will also be provided in subsequent reporis on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

1
1.1

11.2

1.3

12

121

12.2

12.3

13
13.1
13.2

13.3

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

in order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Outcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix H.

The Estimated Outcome Statement assumes the following:
a) That asset realisations are in line with those estimated at Appendix B;

b} That the Joint Administrators' fees estimate (as detailed at Appendix F} is approved and is not exceeded;
and

¢) That the expenses of the administration are as set out in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix G
and are not exceeded.

In summary:
e Secured Creditors — there are no secured creditors in this matter,

e Prafarential Creditors — we do not anticipate to receive any preferential claims in the Administration
following the transfer of the employees to the Purchaser in accordance with TUPE reguiations.

s Unsecured Creditors — it is anticipated that there will be a significant distribution to unsecured creditors
in this matter. The level of distribution is subject to the payment of costs and expenses and the
quantification of creditor claims. As regards unsecured creditors we have been advised that following
our appointment Lad Bible Group has taken an assignment of AP’s debt.

RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as ail outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended {o it is anticipated that we will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. Altematively, if the Administrators pay a dividend out of the
Administration it may be appropriate to file a dissolution notice at Companies House.

On the registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Companies, the Administration and the appointment
of the Administrators will automatically cease.

It is for the creditors to fix the date upon which we are discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours
during the Administration. The Voting Form at Appendix K includes a decision that we be discharged from liability
immediately upon cur appointment ceasing to have effect.

VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION
It is important that you give careful aftention to this report and its Appendices.

Details of all decisions to be made by creditars are included on Appendix J - Notice of a Decision Procedure by
Comespondence, In order for your vote fo count, you should ensure that your completed voting form (see
Appendix K} has been delivered to the Joint Administrators on or before the Decision Date given on the front of
this report and in Appendix J. Your vote should be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless one has praviously
heen provided, failing which your vote may be disregarded.

Creditors' attention is drawn to Chapter 9 of Part 1 of the Rules, which detail the rules for delivery ¢f documents.

Joint Administrators’ Repert and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limifed t/a UNILAD - In Administration

134  Creditors wilt be notified of the outcome of the decision procedure in due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Joe Thompson at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
BENTLEY HARRINGTON LIMITED T/A UNILAD

1]

L T

ANDREW POXON

Joint Administrator

Andrew Poxon Is authorised to act as an insolvency praclitioner in the UK by the Inslitule of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder number
8620 and Andrew Duncan is autharised to act as an insolvency practitionar in the UK by the Instituts of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder
number 9319

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without persona liability.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It is proposed that:

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA’) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

if appropriata, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that Andrew Poxon and/or Andrew Duncan be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company
and that where Jaint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are

approved.

Altematively, if appropriats, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the

Administration.

in the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed fo creditors and as soon as all matters refating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former

advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are stilf to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured crediters. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Andrew Poxon andfor Andrew Duncan be appointed {Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Jaint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shali do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

Joint Administra_tors’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 4 OCTOBER 2018

Assets Nof Specifically Pledged
intellectual Property

Book Debts

Accrued Income and Conlracts
Office Holder Receivables
Fixtures, Equipment and Leasehold Property
Goodwill (£1)

Business Information (£1)

Seller's Records (£1)

Claims {£1)

Stock (£1)

Other Assets (£1)

Cther debtors

Cash at Bank

Preferential creditors
Net property available for prescribed part
Prescribed part calculation

Avallable for floating charge creditor
Nong

Surplus as regards floating charge holder

Add back prescribed part
Available for unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Trade and Other Creditars

Finance Creditors

HM Reverue & Customs

Total value of unsecured creditors

Estimated Surplus / (Deficlency)} as regards unsecured creditors

NOTE

Notes

€ N = mk eh A Ak ek e R mk mk o

o = o

APPENDIX B
In
Book value Administration
£000 £000
- 16,125
1,113 500
665 250
- 75
310 50
123 Nk
177 177
2,388 17,177
2,388 17477
Nfa N/a
2,388 17,177
2,388 17177
N/a Nia
2,388 17177
(8,194 (9,194)
(228) (228}
{1,982) {1,982)
{11,404) (11,404)
{9,016} 5,773

The outcome is subject to the payment of costs, expenses, taxation and the quantification of creditor claims.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t'a UNILAD - In Administration

APPENDIX B (CONTINVED)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book vafues have been taken from the Company's latest financial information or from valuations obtained upon
administration by independent valuers. It should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and

expenses of the administration.

1. Sale of Business

The book value figures have been extracted the most recent management information. The estimated fo realise
figure has been achieved following the sale of business and assets on 16 October 2018.

2, Other Debtors

This relates to an inter-company debtor and various director and employee leans. The realisable value has not yet
been determined at this stage.

3. Cash at Bank

The book value and estimated to realise valuss have been taken from details provided by Arbuthnot Latham and
NatWest,

4, Preferential Creditors

We do not anticipate that there will be any preferential creditors of the Company.

5. Prescribed Part

As there is no secured creditor, there will be no requirement to make a provision for a prescribed part.

6. Trade Creditors

This figure has been extracted from company records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount.
7. Finance Creditors

This figure has baen extracted from company records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount
B. HM Revenue & Customs

This figure has been taken from the Winding Up Petition submitted by HMRC, and information from the Company’s
records in regard to VAT and payroll. This should not be regarded as an agreed amount.

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



BLOZ J9QUBACN 57

sjesotold 10 Juswaiels Pue Lodey SIjRiSuwpY U0

Qg8 0ZTms
Buyes
gjebajod
uoyng
loisug

BN 880U

pusisa,
uopuo

X8SSNg 583

XB5SNg 1SepN
eSOy Jajsapy
WP
Eseyous

Repp shuoyuy

eupay

ucpuo

peay e0pugEn Z21-96
PEOY WESHEH

1589

PeOY plelise
OIS A 1S BANS
uopu

ol suueq

peoy A 091
auinogyse3

PeoY youusny
WeysioH

g3og

peay |adeys)

1eens phol gz-8L
azuan ssauIsng wrupadg

[lei | S(EpsSepRl] O5E

B B UCUID 9E

9500 WBEAT |Z)
aeyon payoyey) po L
M0 BSaURp £

sy Bupog pIo UL
10013 puncio

IH sabied §

weg el

asnoH dwsy

PEOY BIAURIS) Bl

@5NOH UAjssoY §

50} 18A0 91

Joold 1)

eljusy) 553UISNg sIsqueyl
esno} sphor]

PE}IWIT WhipUnQ

~ ssauppy

NOILISOd TVIONYNIJ A3.LYINLLST JHL ¥O4 1SI7 S¥oLIa3uD

YL 0
PESTNIN
000852
871587 axe
ELM
00'000°) 449 #355NG 1583
9ZNg
0008 HAZ
99HD
06'006 gv9 9549
00 108 G0L 918 euspoyRs Wk
~J8pUN-BSEIMBN
0000} Xdi 0N
055697 44§ faurg
69
00005 N2
A
- 8HL
0ZNE
0000L 51
M3
90°680'6 X6
SLHY
1ZoM'Ss 740734 ybnologreed poomijouA
L0666 DOF 910
ar0L9'y VMG T
00°005'y odNv Z3n juay Jajseyooy
3
uojysod
JEpURU)4
pajelupsa Jod
(Q3NNLLNOY) 9 XIGNIddY

odh|
wiery

ALxody

uosi Auolpuy

Jewing Auoiguy

B lewiy

piojmer)) Malpiry

QLT ONVNTIAON WO TYINY
P oMIEN BAlly

BUUSLS) BURY

di SHBW PLE JIEH MEY | SSMOLHHIEXOR ey
JZVH YHIIN WL AYONID NYHTV
ebpisey xaly

Lu8qoy xalyf

Fauadres xay

FHONMITTY

Buises jeyupy

P17 Meusbeurp AoKyoas) wiepy

LOSIZRB BRSO PRI WIPLNG A PHOM 18

VOREASIIUPY U] - QYN ©A pahwr] uojbutel Aspueg



8102 JequaroN 62

s{esodold Jo juews)E)S pue podey SIOJRISIUIWPY JWIOP

peoy Aqusy

vopuo

uopuoT
lysdwey ybnosoquiey
saufay| oy

auyssouE]

N9E 0ZHD
uopuoT

uopug] ~ buges
uepuo] Bunoo
uopua}

Jeuey PeO: UORRIS G|
LopugT

alysay)

IR|saoLeH

UopuoT
Hno) uojshoy
YIppaIOyS

uope]

QUOISISM

YiEg SSAUISNE POOMLNOS
PROY UCLANOM
lejseLpLE

LIOpLOT

Aaig

Stwany)

MajieH

Jo31IG UONNRG 8E-25
Peoy MBA Nfed 6G
PEOY LASISINDIG 68
Jeang Jauka gy
uopuoq

10014 g

uopuo]

BUOISIBUM,

uopUoT

uopmog
ufinosoquyap

Hed played |

RS MAIPUYIS §
FALE

Joang Buiuuy ¢l

pecH uCUOUL Z}
#5017 PUB{LAOQ Z

oW Buegswry LGN
2SNOH UOIUn puUeIS)
aueT fed

109N [[BYuaDeS 96-25
PEOY BUCISPOT 0F
ayenssesioebue]
06+24 Xod Od

Bulpirgl ewoy syl
95N0H PncUeAOq
ajue sseujsng JUeplL
gueunedy uuld 101 1814
peoy pueisbu gl
asnoy Jexewbury
Jeang Joowx3 ey

so.a puBRaG 2
100i|g pIeuos] [9/58
aug afiefeon eg|
PECY SIBPUES 057 3§

Peoy tseld JBOOS 7

b T e - |

o

o o 2 33

Yary eye

wav Asilely aujaleg
SHHOMYHIWYD

ileMxen winjes

[exden ang

suooed wWnBaigang

pY1 seouenddy awoH HSE
llevssen £sipeiq

017 Slowe fiuziawoog
SNOILINQON XCaW00 18
How) sefeg; pun Jusa3 qojg
P eisseubig

paywry seivado.d 539
Bunesyy ueg

104U0S) 159 Janeag

PL1 BIpay peesu; og

Bipa Yosoreq

P uopuoT] ppbxoey

pspw dnaig) juewabeusy uojeay
QILINIT SNISYT vHOunY
PaYIN JaNSoURIpY

aor Asjusy

SauBuLd enpy

Jeooenby

uogenSIUMPY ul - AVINN €A PoYiur uojbuiiey Aepueg



8L0Z 1SquaA0N 62

sfesodold Jo JuewRjEls pue Joday SIORAS|UILIPY Jiop

joodienn) MEd (2HiSTpUl

Fesimoury
ayeds v Ro0g

Buddg
uopuo

Uopuo

uopue]
Kaung 1BIyM3

foppuy  peoy suabey 6Eg
uepuo
UopUQT

usy

Buiddepp,

wieyBug ejebsuaany)

PeOY BJBUSA BF
" uabudio
LopuoT

ugyfiug

JoruARH 62-62
peoy Ubnalogielag 16
PEOY Yousy

peoY $3E(poog 57
ucpua

uopuOT

18853 [[BWBH
eI ¢

Jeaqg eebiod 0¥
UopUMG

193113 UiesH £2-62
aNURAY Y1

98NOH 3jqe0)
Lopuo

18811 UBWOT 9F
pEOY 8duld Yoe/g
Aingiejuen

Uopuo

Aepp SBULBLGEN 1S |

Aemsuaanp

asnoy eyibey

Peoy BUSPHEQ) (%
peoy Wodly g/
peoy Uoixng 26
8snoH 1pewAe
XydhoD Kew
aNua) Yorysy suL
1511 sseursng

jeaAg SpCUEYD 8L-9L
10603 JoM0 ], Jealsy |
asnoyd Jadsey)
opmg S €

asnoM yBinauEA 21
sbipugro] p

G3N0H JUSLYJ 13

ebenon PIRLDIO

peywiE] Juawabeusy
Jes8y Apadaid oidg o
suepses uaibupng ¢
d00i4 pig

SSNOH AUEQLRNOS
0.l safioan 15 og
RAAS SPM 61
oMM

19945 NOBNS 121

MUY fBiueqd
JI9M Ve

Aemoijoy veg

UOSSER| UE(]

P dnuey umarg spng

P wewebeuERN EPay UMOID

A suognjog Buitie) ) saueydwo)
uefoNIsUe) U Soueidwo)

fuediuog psjwry UoKINpald 1504 BPOD
P uswabeuey souringuy Jesid

P11 se01iag Auedold sedsey

(L7 soipmg weyders

SUISHR07 UopuoT Jo A

U0spoog) SLD

QVd397114 ¥3ST3HO

PiNOY BROLRLY

PHIT] SHUSUSOAU) JEYD

QLI NOILYHOJH0D INJWLSTANI LIVHO
(aqQ) pusweguQ suuezed

YIIBM [BAUBD

P17 sMaN Ueadang [2aue)

[BUOING JIrRJLa)

popwn sBumizeg

foualy smeN sie1e]

UOHEASINWPY ) - OVVINN &A P uocjButuel Aspuag



8102 J18quBAON 62

s(esodeid J0 JualliBlelg pue Podsy SIOEASIUIPY JUIG!

ppeg suebedig

vignQ 18RS wigng
N

V0 N

aoueiq na

:on.Eo._

XesaippIN MmaLey

UopUs] 1004 uspUo]
prauulg

aulysIOMoH

yoeqpues BUgT SSOW

XQ8s3 Uinydwoy

1S€3 192G YUOMILM
a ofeag
s1oH

alYSELE

JESSUUEYY

MOLRYH

Peoy UOISIBLOIY
sang mouieg
oy

UopuaT

jeang Agny
aque)

Mopew

Jeang usydels |

PecY ucjuey L8|

10011 g

peoy UopuoT)

abeusasg

aljuer) sseuisng Uepo4 UMPJ

fean youwon

TUEW PISUYILS MaN
PprOY pueequIng
piojes

fng

182015 Aol

Basjal]

PeoH U0jUaY GG
seewue]

25NOH Uopiog)

}9au18 UOAIL ULON 001
Jeang wedeq ||
aueaies) ng any |
81 Yy

PO JuoIaey) /|
peqy ypoibialg /g)
fuanag ag|

S5N0H BewiBg
spugoygs ¢

asno ymiiieg ssuly
A SUOISWIL 12

1 eyng

PIOg) WiBUSIE ¢
suopleg) uoBuiung ¢
#3'13 snun

#0401

0€v %08 Od

0s0I0 Ainegseld 9|
esnoy sphon

peoy ybnosoguid v,

Heeus  peoy ssnoyBuddy Ho)

PI Seainag AOuRuUNeIdy H H
PRt Uopuog

P11 puetay sboog

O “Auwepedy siiodsq 99
sebew) Aoy

SWEIA} LSS

P¥] STid-Stseueg)

SIOUIIN wliag

Usm( [Bqed)

PIT SUOGEIINUALGD SPNaid
Aojzeaq | souensUy| wrto
peiiur suogeiadg 3 epnuwiod
[FI0H yomwiieq seuly

payi juswebeuey e ) enxg
PY] (EeH [EuogednaaQ [eMaA]
SIMNOIT OURINGU| Xo8sY
LINIWIOVNVIN 1SSV ALYId0Hd Did3
aawy

onoa

pr] Buises uspue ebe eg
Nead M bweq

ueyoy pueq

3Ukd BjjeiLie

3 peyen) erejueq

uolRASINLRY U - YN e pejan uoiBuuuey fegueg



80T JequIBAON B¢

sjesodoid jo JUBWAE)S PuB Hoday SIOIRISIUILIPY JUler

JaA] IJION

ugpuo] BT ey

o883

jes100 yinowewnog

X8SSNG 159
Xeso|ppIN
wnoulg

$jeQ Usreg

uopua]
uay
Luopuo]

pEIOLS
oue Kewoy|
Yoy

pecy (oodiaAn 9}

UopuoT

uopuo

YoInyoWwoy

X988

peoy puepy

Buiuop
uopuo
ysejes

AR Niopng |
19153uILe Y

UopuoT

Jusaseug sbejjo] shemyLoN
dnopig

PIMsIg

uops|qUA

Hseouey

peoy AaupeH /Z-57

Wed ssaursng A8woy] §Z Wip
85017 Uoir] ¢

1OV olpig

1eans Aug |

uopua

Aapasg

Repp JoupoN

yBieyley

ik ssefiing
6y

Juowieq

peoy vojBuweg
MoleH

1900g 8104 pg-pL
1004 13

08| BUOIOIA

Jeaug Wwebsy g91-201

621

Pesi ¥ed €0l

Peoy uoARIaeN /2
leang Aaymeq gg

pecy uewoy g/

SHOM BIURIGABSId VLI
[EueILOIALT OF
JouUEA UnBYsSP

X4 [RWpen

Jamo) ubBlasaACs £0Z 1
esnoH 1043 42

anuany anbajuon 40z
oD Wisyuelig 2

peoy

YBiH yowusers go1-101
AU WIT B2

PROY N P

BSTOH pUBpY

PEOY UOWSY YerE
9snoH abpug uoiBuwng
anusAy SEBY 02
Uno) sawer 1S

gaung

BinsULag BY |

IieH usuly ey

Buny yained-ydesor
ssopy ydesor

aliouy) udesop

Jayieg uop

JBABAMA LU0

PRI SUONEZOT I
TOUINOD 153d OF
[QUUBA UNBYsaP

#el( Jejjuucy

UStopm sawer

pouw ssaud wep
SaWer yeuueyer
peywir] sssuisng a|qfueiy|
uods ybnaiy | pasdsu|
CLLT wiig S4pu|

poywiry auodioow)
P BIpSy 8YFT)
"Pi7 eIPSy JOdgIoH
SIUOISNY ¢ INUBASY WH
BICIS 409 I
1oselfasiuaH
AO[WBH

Pr paINSSy yifesy

pajuur] sa|eossy dpH

uoReNSIUIPY Ul - GYTINN A PeuwI uojBuiuey Aagueg



9102 J9qUIBA0N 62

siesodoud Jo wewalels pue poday SIojRASILLPY Juiof

x3853 puoydibeg jealsy

uopuo

pecy Jrembuig

uopuol  jeang UEW|H |
fauaddny

UOpLOT]

saels paiLn sapbiny s0
BpeUE) NO

anysweybugoN

ueficwecy jo ej2A

uopua

uopua]

sajEls pajiun oA MoN

s9|G pAN

Selgs peiun

SURT BMEB(] 5E-E

pu3 Jooy
uopue L2 1ed
uopua]
YaHpRuays
83N0H JWY
o \py

ey i Swuuny
¥

805 eung
Ojuaio] JUoN
sgayen
weybumoN
Aueg
SUlyspopIsH
pecy s,ebioen g
yBnasequBnay
£ei|d

uopuo]

0L Jooid

uopug]

sejefuy 507

pecy ucyBuipeg 0.
FEN0H sme

19315 UNe9 £01
5N0H S[PPIN

PE0y SOUANET] B2
suapleq) Jybneuuos /|
peoy sHopRUD 9GP
10014 119

aguen alnag AaiIey
abenos joog

peoy Jaiue] g
pieaginog

epanndag 's 6268
peoy uoiBa gg|
Jeulls 9EQ 07

18033 BuumoQ 9z
192115 VoW 9

peoy Jouud g5
3sNoH Lo

8507} ajepsweg |y
HIBM S19M0S) O
leang

yBi ubnauog 161-624
anuany Jied 2

peoy ed YBH 9i

pieAdInOg
LoSIaLS] 150M #8/§

o |

emoquig ejuetiey

SPIEMpT SNOJEH

payuIr] SleAgsa4 ebejsueny
uspeseau| auuk

SUION 8107

uogInpold S

papw Gupuud erol

[EqIO04 LUOpLK]

Aawyey jo ybneiog uopue
SpJeMpT epur

S80]) Wer]

071 ‘juswuiepsjug pedyouneTy
ybuisiemoq uopuen]

pepui] dnoagy sqIgpeT]

SYO0IS SR

P31 3-Gunbury

SEWOY| UBry

ALTVIO3N ONY SM3N AQINNTH
AAN,0 A

SUIBH UBLIYSEY

{eueLl uedey

Ul *suolnios Py mbuo ; Jekeid Me
8)poay] ugsnp

Epejy upne

UOHEASIUIWPY U] - AVTINN BA paywi uojbulliey Asjuag



8407 JQUIBnoN 62

s|esodold jo JUslalels pue pode) SIOBNSIUIMPY. o,

91001 AN HOA MIN

vsn
YHomWE | Aefazey

Jesisuiog

uopbuwey
ureybugung
uopuey

%8883

weybuusig

wreyBuiung

xassq

0013 st
olL1s6

Y0 8501 ueg
suBT N

pieyy

Sps8Iea]
ucpuo
fiposony

ysng spieydayg

USI9) PiGIPOoM

LOpUOT

*esa[pp

Ieyseyouep

JTSEUUEN

P AeiBeH gi-zy
1salg

Asjozed 161
faung

abpugy
uoiBuwe

18305 8T
(03 &8s id
[N 198d Haqoy RS

YT

02v1 esIBwog ‘prey) ‘saela sdoy

4opuo"y
fep) 59IRUBH §

PBOY LOpULLEY /G
peoy Jajseoly €167k
Aepy 18wy

Pe0Y PUBINOS
19|SaUDUBRK

AemsBuiy o2
POOMLLON

ROy AID 764

PaIS SROlEY]
s 3y

frewmgory

UopuoT

SSCH B(lAeN

sojpmg Asjezey
uophas))

uopuoT ezzend og
peoy Jebug

wwkq

1883 §7
femares) 6602

Z7} 8ung

} sewys Sy uoyBunures
anueny Aueqesay 154
SOIPMS UepPsaAEsT
unod Jojduog
abueyaxg Aejason
UOPLOT] PRYISSA
}neg swnog £
ejefisueag 597

9SNOH 20Uy

Rep sjur zy

28n0H dwey

03N

peay AepfEQ B G5
ssnoH Guun)

worg [eske] s0.2p
anuay) sseUISNg XAy
¢ apnig

PROY YRS 62
wo (1eH sayanr

ule siaflg

MOpEIlg 98ley] 12

e I B - S

o

> o =2 o = 2 D

DU} "EQUIBUIY BIBI0

eriog

PY1 sfooy Syl UQ

payli) xog eyl uQ

payi) BuRepey B0

Pi edsy ueeds

PalWI aueysMBN

eipapy Bog smeN

pequir] ybinog payen

{uonfi xory) i uoRAn

QL7 5dId AYM3HD OTIFHON
YATH 30 NODHSIN

Byeq DUy

paywir Anesg YOI
YosCaN

sawrer eIy

peilun {(n) 18U0ge
QALINT ONLLTAYW HSIN
pejwr wniq epoy

500 VIgIN

DAL INSINNIVINIING 30N
Buiue: | jeuosiad Zuson
sjuang weyhen

Aejjewg Ny

uogeSIIWPY Ul - AYTINA BA Pewry uojbuuey Aopusg



810 JOUIUBACN 67

sfesadaud jo uswalels pue Uodey SIOIRNSIILPY Juief

Uopud”] PROY RROJUOD

weyupuig yagbiq

Raung pesiyifee

SUOISPIEN

oRq uoypaD

uopLo

UopUQT|

uGpuoy

BlEpLROY
USPJES) JUBADD
UBpJES) JUBADY

Heup Aieueny

ueBus)

topuo

uoyng

Joodion]

88U 15 uieA
Jea1g Yeaud
uopuoT]

Burpions

ed apel | srep
1eang awrfipoold
UGpUOT

Aep vhuag
unpuaT

1eang Buny

pIOI0D

1068 899 &Y
[epuey

1eAoy yied

wodiop 4B 90¢-¢08

aseyn ajebrey ¢

10815 UCYBUS G/-bL
19845 UOYBUS G2-14
Speulniog Wnos 3¢
19a4s uoibugusy egz
soeld liwoanyd 1
URJpRND) Y1,

£00z %og Od

ANUBRY W] §
asnoy eydy

18845 [CLAIN PO |E
gt xog Od

b N

0%

peoy sfipug IEpmEA 762
@snoH uAuuMg

19808 lewong Z61EY
8SNOH UBWC?Y) J00{ PIE
Auagpowal)

100t g
BAIC] PRBUISNEH §T
PEOY MOPXEA,

IEWH
puepeqUINLION 004 pug

= o 2

e T B - |

Sauanjaq] opisioAY
SPUERO0E] SNBYEM [ 'PY] LRPR
P s2PpRY

P17 BARBIN 3 SEN Sudineyy
SHIHLYIM 3013

SNoEY

PejlwI] uonEULIOjU| SSELISNY Py

‘ pr] Buystand Jouy
Ay Apeunie) py seowies Bulysiang yoeey
iE) [BepRy

peyr] Buisipuevoeyy ysnd

Jesing

SIUBIE] 80UBLLIOKE JlqNd Tdg / SHd
wesald

oipmg Bullig

SOV NOLLVIDOSSY 5S34d
PRILIT HPEID Wnkuald

Hd isiwald

BHOY] paLIIBiId

P} Aauaby ooy speuuld

uewAug sheyte Jeeld

{sAluQ) peyry sagnulad

Wo2uieg Bowmed

XN[BUBy

P juswuEpes d

UOHRISILILIPY Ul - T UINA BA Payu uoiBuniey faguag



8L0Z J3qUIBACN 62

$ES000/ JO JUBIBIE}S PUE HOdEY SICIEISILIUDY Julop

320ld uQssalsr ¥

Asp ufirsug

puowIYRTY

B apisioieM

HIOA MEN

SIOA MON

Wey

MO9SYID

Igieayuepy

SMAW 0BUA |

ey

JuBABH

YUNYIWOH
unea ujsng
8010AU|
LIGpuoT

PEOY MaY §
JBISeIUD
shenp) Asibuen

uopucT]

100]4151Z
uojdieiysaop
uopuo

T Y61
uopuo’|
Koqwaug

ke

toploT
uotybug
UoHIMG

Uaa1gy WeylinL
sied

Aaqwoig
WEIPRIM 1590,

uoydweypey

SNUBAE SMAIDUEB IS 81
7y

W) USUON £2
1aRg Jaddn ZZ5-1z1
S5N0H loysyed
1518 g

§ 88N0H IS

sals UoHIYa €7

enuBKY Yl 0SE
peoi |lequagal el )
1884G ANOPIEA B/
Joai)g WRYIM 21
auenbs uepiog |3
oUET Uopua g}
18815 LN LEL
8AUQ SUYOT 1S 7E
anuasy yinowidid 9z
LU0 HAD PIOES
SHOH, Vel eyl
SIBIARID S0 oY /1
aue sieBunubiN ol
peoy uoBuippy 89

Aepp saunyiod ¢

> D S 2D

S/3LjRIPUNOS
Bieug sudos

fousBy coyg 3 smeN 1usiog
"PI0S

pajiI aduBw Juswdinb] eeleuss) A0S
duwejenos

QLT HY) YINTY 115
SWeN-Aqsuesq Jiepuis
Apeyoq uow(s

oKIapnuS

ALALS W THS
SNYARIIHS

seyeaRUS

E{PS UGRES

afipsmmy ueag

10UUBD,0 URSS

UBSE0S)) UBSS

uap|ro Hoa

Runeg Ay payeg

AL %3ISSTWS

IPUH ueky

SUCKINPOId O
Aydesbejoyg ujyewr) uoy

S/esyg Heqoy

uofjens{uLpY uf - QYTINN eA peyiwr] uojBuwey Aspueg



8107 J9qQUIBAON 62

$1280001 0 BWENE}S PuB Jiodey SIOJEASIULY 1UI0p

%ie ] sseusng

JEt T

Juay

weyBumoN

VA
‘yfnguipy

ayseoue

VA

X3883

TYONLY0d

‘yomyng
uopuo
jueosar) eyl
SPUEIPIN 188/
SHBOUBAES
uejuey

AP0 48
Xassng jseg
uea
1eang Y& £52
oubue piy
uopuo]
Uopuo

uopuoT

uigng
VIIANYEIN

SPUBIDIN 159M,

1s0d pewimal, Pec YeLep Of
903 aung

8RB oYL
sBpuqinorg

POy ULB4 SayIUBL)
peoy eso] Iing ¥
weyBuuuig

BAOH BOBL]

lool1 g

sisqweyd A

efieyin ietpioaug

198G BIIYSUOAD(] t~§
arenbg Asjowiag

QU] JIN SRy
NOGNO'1

i00i4 3

woy

Repy Jany

18805 YBIH uebuis| or
Jeas j0bBeg Jamo g
SILIATY 0£C-0468
eI

uopuoT

WMLBOUS

QUWIRY ssausng [lepyed
PEOY |IBaueial) |0l
| sing

auen abiojsusain) 7o
‘e §BYILA[ 7
noxooT eyl

peoy Ajyouly £y}
SUMOpsUE £9

SAU(] [euoewaY| (331
8Z'f wody

SNUSAY 33USAGId ¢

¥l aing

asno auenbg Asjayiag
opmS SN €

VO NIOSWVY L)
Al feuchRWSIL (991
*ed poops Asqay
snoH MG
aoeds|eNo0y

100} puncis)

WIOI VAV Lt
850{Q Uoul g

se]IA AInqsepuo.g e
PEOY CWUON 2/

Py dnougy smap eibuew |
P11 48pRniy yBnoL

PF] eSIpURUYRIBI TRI0L
Asjo youed woj
J0}9BRUO) GNg - SUOSIE] WO
ddnnjuessiy |

fojpueyy sewoy|

Apawiog JO [(ep ey
LSNYL VIGaN FHL
faunag yBinquips J0 AIQ sy
upyng esse)

PV speal

jpessue|

Dy uee|

QLT NOLTIAH L

DTI PN BAlRRI 1 9 1
SNMS

SININYZTD L4IMS

pewwI AL seBbns

pajw] Inyliolg

Sigy soQ opanpia eueydsg
iofep Aeoelg

oy bundg

P Avsads

uoRRASIUILIPY U] - QYTINA & PowI uojbumuey Asfueg



B10C JoqUBAGN 62

sfesadaid 40 JUBWaIEIS PUE Hodey SIOJRASIUPY Jiof

8TETYYOV'L)

VE'625' 298

og'ezy
Zreet's
TS
S90ES160°)
0000021
94950
00'¥eL}
00'a09

02l
00'009'6
(4T AIN:TAS
6CCsy
00°009°LZ
0oLiesl
e00LL'T
00°000°L

vios

AdL
ZsH
J1v ZNE
JE 13§
MNE
vZo3
MHIPM
‘2026
81269
IHE
MS
OHE INT
- LURAR |
ar 842

TE IMS

NaLIN
-0ZLe
id¥ 113

HOE
BIMS

peoy
slwoUpang

va

4|

XESOIpPIN

wepsaswy

oaspueLd Ueg

X855Ng 1583

ven

Solprig essieneg
Meyu=t

Aeung

feuing

uopuo

dad

SheoeH

uopaRey
NOLHOIY8
‘uopuoTy
uopuo
Uopuo]

1N

100} punoicy
$8013 sjing
USDIEN MON
“Aoping

PEcY (IamWosd

1601 £
Lopuoy

SiiL
utino|g

uopuoT

PeOY BUORIA 51

2301 YMOMILBY ¥l
1680 Jauue)

l6ang Wase] Jeald) -7
9A0I) S,8ULRY UBBND £2
‘uewazog

£ oipnyg

8NOH UOKBPPAN

BUE") SeWIRg 1S90 B6 L}
oAy Aing Asping /9

wnasny Jeqly PuUe LKA

veelgna] I
PBOY) JOIUOM 22-02

g 0d

SNLOAY
weybuppng 1111
peay alawiuel| §7

> o =2 =2 2

D = o o oD D 3

swiei esfojdug

SIajsep 807

Iefiusg yoey

oUNfOUN

PI1 [BR0S UIPIM

pv1 fupjesds A)jensip
DOHTVHIA

adoung 08pIA
SdIHSYINLYVA INYEEIA
JBpUEXSIY BILGIOA
BUEYNG BSSAURA
sestiiajg WA

0] pejun

18qn

Py Aoueby g edA]
Jeingny

18U0s1

paywn Bupnsues naidy

uonexsiWPY Ul - AYTINN BA PajwI uojbuiey Aapusg



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Adminisfration

APPENDIX C

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
4 OCTOBER 2018 TO 29 NOVEMBER 2018

RECEWPTS

Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Intellectual Property

Book Debts

Monies Received in Error
Accrued Income / Contracts

Cash at Bank

Debtor Receipts

Office Holder Receivabies
Fixtures, Fiitings and Equipment
Licence Fee Including VAT — London
Licence Fee - Manchester
Goodwill

Business Information

Claims

Seller's Records
Stock

Cther Assets

Bank interest
TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Trading Account

Settlement Agreement

Legal Fees and Expenses — Tumer Parkinson
Agents Fees & Expenses — CAM

Agents Fees & Expenses — Tech Britain

Rent - London

Agents Fees & Expenses - CRM

Rent - Manchester

Lease Payments — Bute Capital Ltd

Counsel Fees

Agents Fees & Expenses - Insol

Bank Interest and Charges — Allied Irish Bank
Category 1 Disbursements

TOTAL PAYMENTS

DISTRIBUTIONS
Unsecured Creditors

BALANCE IN HAND

Represented by:

Current Account — Allied Irish Bank
Deposit Account

VAT Control Account

NOTES

Estimated
Financial
Posltion

£

16,124,994.00
500,000.00

250,000.00
177,220.16
165,579.33
75,000.00
50,000.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

Recelved by Joint
Administrators

£

16,124,994.00
500,000.00
453.921.77
250,000.00
177,220.16
165,579.33

50,000.00
47,500.00
14,883.00
1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00
10.19

17,342,798.49

17,784,114.45

(465,903.86)
(200,000.00)
{118,491.00)
(79,274.70)
{85,450.00)
(87,083.33)
(35,465.35)
(30,079.95)
(22,877.80)
(8,975.00)
(610.00)
(83.50)
(5.00)

(1,115,299.49)

16,668,814.96

16,558,843.89
53,280.19
56,680.88

16,668,814.96

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

APPENDIX C (CONTINUED}

NOTES TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
4 OCTOBER 2018 TO 29 NOVEMBER 2018

1. Monies Recelved in Error
The amounts received in error refate to funds due to the Purchaser either as a post-sale receipt or a debtor receipt
relating to those it acquired on 16 October 2018. The Joint Administrators currently hold funds totalling £453,921.77

which are due to the Purchaser and this will be transferred to the Purchaser shorly. The balance held in the
Arbuthnot US Dollar account will be transferred to the Purchaser direct from that account in due course.

2. Trading Account
An account of the trading period is included at Appendix D.
3. Settlement Agreement

It was condition of the sale to the Purchaser that the Joint Administrators paid a settiement sum of £200k to an ex-
employee.

4. Finance Credifor

It was condition of the sale to the Purchaser that the Joint Administrators paid all hire purchase and lease payments
up to 31 December 2018.

5. VAT Control Account

The balance shown in the VAT Control Account relates to VAT reclaimable by the Joint Administrators on payments
made to date. Steps will be taken to reclaim these amounts in due course.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited #/a UNILAD - In Administration

APPENDIX D

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TRADING ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS FROM 4 OCTOBER 2018 TO 16 OCTOBER 2018

£

TRADING RECEIPTS

Office Holder Receivable 75,000.00
TOTAL RECEIPTS 75,000.00
PAYMENTS

Metronet — Internet Servers (1,807.76)
Venus — Business Communications (9,733.63)
Talent Payments {90,230.97)
Lease payments (2,500.03)
Facebook Boosting (7,940.13}
Wages and Commissions (428,691.34)
TOTAL PAYMENTS {540,903.86)
TRADING LOSS (465,903.86)

Joint Administraters’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



BLOZ 18QUIBAON B2
siesodoug JO Jusliejelg pue iodey SIOjRASIUmIpY Jop

sPnujw 9 ale syun Iy

0V5Ly (3) ayey Apnoy ebesaay

0z'260'c9 8zg'} 101
1591 0v'8LL2E el SJuawnaop Jo uoResedal
We0s 0v'egz'Le ges uopen[eas asodind p ABajeng
88815 ori90'e 65 JUBWISSASSE [elouRl(]

3 3
ajey Anoy 1509 S|
abesoay el

$1800 NOLLVHLSININGY-Ttd SHOLVHLSININGY INIOr 30 AMYANNS
3 XION3ddY

UORRASIUIWPY U] - AVTINA & PaHw] uoiBurey Aajjueg



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)
DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION GOSTS

Financial Assessment
Time recorded lo this category of work has involved:

» Reviewing publicly available financial information;

¢ Reviewing information provided by the major creditor’s solicitor; and

¢ Reviewing information made available by the Company following the adjourned Court hearing on 27
September 2018.

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation
Time recorded fo this category of work involved;

Preparing case strategy;

Preparing an Information Memorandum for interested parties;

Attending meetings with Turmer Parkinson with regards the strategy and application fo Court;

Various internal meeting to ascertain case pian;

Meetings, tslephane conversations and emails with CRM and CAM ta discuss the proposed strategy;
Liaison with CAM with regards the security of the Company premises following the proposed appointment
of Joint Administrators;

Completion of various pre appointment checklists as required;

Various meetings with L.T agents to discuss LT strategy; and

o Liaising with various agents during initial sale sfrategy on 27 September 2018 as regards a proposed
appointment on that date.

Preparation of Documents

We were engaged to produce an initial report to Court in support of an Administration application being made by AP.
Time was spent liaising with AP’s iegal feam and Counsel. An initial report dated 14 September 2018 was produced
and filed at Court. It had been envisaged that the proposed Administrators would be able to engage with management
to discuss a strategy. This did not happen and as a consequence time was spent preparing a second report to Court
dated 25 September 2018.

Time recorded to this category of work has invelved:

» Following the initial Court hearing on 27 September 2018, Leonard Curtis had limited engagement with
management and the Company’s advisors. A third report to Court was produced dated 2 October 2018 in
readiness for the adjouned Court hearing dated 4 October 2018;
Undertaking anti-money laundering checks;
Undertaking ethical and conflict checks;
Preparation of corespondence and intemal checklists;
Liaising with employment agents with regards to employment strategy;
In anticipation of a potential appointment the foflowing was also recoded in this category:
o Preparation of documentation with regard to a proposed AMA process;
Preparation of a non-disclose agreement;
Setting up of the data room;
Review of employee position and strategy and liaising with employee advisors; and
Preparation of a marketing flyer.

* o ° o »

o 000

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



8102 18QWBACN 62
s[esodoid JO Juawalels pue yoday SI0RASIIWPY Wiop

L1'E8Y 06°20€'95¥ yrv's [ANT4 06°/87'192" £60'08

00'zos 00°50%'1 1114 L1 0gS 00°09€°08 0%6 saoneg [eba
ey 00eLl'} L2 0065t 00°085°e 0oL oyjoadg asen
9g'61G 0gFIE'D £ ye'ley 00°958'vL) 0Ly suogebysaau|
&8l 05°180'G) 9es 6¢¢0F 002106 oree sbugiaay/suoisiosQ spa.) Jusuuioddy 1504
8606 08'815'¢ 06 8668 0009808 Sie'l Abajeng 1 Buiuueid
V¥ 06€ 0TLLSCH I4A3 1 06€ 0z 1STL 443 Juswjuioddy
pigAl 0g'12e'ee Sopb XA 05'2.0'0¢ G2T'l UOJeLSIUIWDY [elsuBs)
81'66Y 05'€5Z'5HL 02e'c B¥' 6v 00'08L'9v1 0S6'2 Buipea|
1899y 09'1L49'c 8L TR Y a00Lz'se 094 SpiojpuE
GE'GSY 08'68.'99 vav'l 89°vey 00°5£9'02¢ 055'2 seniiqer
OL'Ies 0¥ 0v8'661 5e8'e 52607 0241042 165'9 sjassy
12314 06'202'2 €5 £z'19e 00°820's2 Sl gaueInsu)
0L'6¥y 0ZebL'e L9 9’601 00°€69°02 G0s sjualiied 9 sidisoay
iyreey OV oYy S0L SYeve 0070192 09L Moy 1 Aoynjers

3 3 ON 3 3 ON ‘
o)ea Apnoy ebeisay 1509 spun ojed Aunoy abessay 1509 sjun
{ejol [ejo),
2107 YIIWIAON 07 OL QIWUNONI ALVIWILST §33d

810Z YISWAAON 02 OL QIYUNINI ANLL ONLLYHOJLHOINI JLVINILLST S35 .SHOLVHLSININGY INIOF
4 XION3ddVY

uoensiuIpY uf - QYTINA €A peyw uojbuwel Aopueg



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

APPENDIX F {CONTINUED)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work that has and is expected to be carried
out under this category will comprise the following:

¢ (Case management reviews - LC Compliance Depariment will spend time during the Administration reviewing the
Joint Administrators’ case files. This will involve reviewing all correspondence, statutory documentation, creditor
claims, asset realisations and procedures undertaken by the Joini Administrators before and upon their
appointment. A report encompassing details of the review will subsequently be produced which is likely to contain
recommendaticns to the Joint Administrators to ensure that all matters are being progressed and that adherence
to statutory reguirements continue to be met. Senior members of LC are likely to spend time reviewing the
outcome of the report. Time will be incurred by the case administrators and managers conducting work
recommended by the Compliance department. As the case progresses the case administrator will as a minimum
carry out six monthly reviews to ensure that the case is progressing as planned;
Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting

+ Review of ime costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of

_ Insolvency Practice 9;

»  Raeview of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice; ‘

» Review of directors' swom statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
statutory requirements; and

s Complelion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Time appended to this category consists of reviews of the case file by the case worker, in order to ensure that all
statutory requirements were adhered fo. Further ime has been spent by our Compliance Department reviewing the
file and the recoverability of the pre appointment time costs.

Time has also been spent conducting Anti Money Laundering searches on the parties we have engaged with. Time
was spent engaging with the Applicant’s solicitor in order to obtain the appropriate details in order to enable the case
worker to carry out the relevant searchss.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not resultin a direct financial benefit for creditors, However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kepf fo a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

Opening of case bank accounts;
Management of case bank account(s) to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedurss;
Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assels
have been properly identified and prescribed part funds have been set aside where appropriate;

¢ Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inciusion in statutory reports;
Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT retums; and
Managing estate expenses.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

Time attributed to this category consists of correspondence between the Joint Administrators and various professional
bedies instructed during the course of the Administration. Time was spent establishing their costs and transposing
the figures into the Estimated Outcome Statement.

Time has also been spent allocating the funds received from Turer Parkinson to the relevant ledgers, this includes
liaising with our in-house cashiering department. Time has also been spent opening a case bank account.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Pracfitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these reguirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum retums to the appropriate class of craditor.

Reviewing and progressing any pre-appointment insurance claims

Notification and progression of post-appointment insurance claims;

Periodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate;

Calculation and request of joint administrators’ bond in accardance with the Insclvency Practitioners’ Regulations

2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to protect

creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insclvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by reference to

the value of assets which are estimated before costs fo be available to unsecured creditors;

¢ Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

o  Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with the
Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory notifications
under 522 and $120 of the pensions legislation; liaising with pensions providers to understand the nature of the
scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions
to the scheme; and

o Liaising with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes.

Time incurred to date consists of calculating the Joint Administrators' bonding level and dealing with the Company’s
jnsurance provider.

Further time has been spent fiaising with the Company's insurance brokers with regards to pre-appointment
insurance claims.

Assets

»  Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets — ime has been spent completing a sale of business which
included Book Debts, Business Information, Contracts, Claims, Fixtures, Fittings and Equipment, Goodwill,
Inteliectual Property, Office Holder Receivables, Seller's Records, Stock and Other Assets;

« Bank account — the Joint Administrators have liaised with NatWest and Arburthnot Latham to realise the credit
balances held in various account son our appointment;

o Directors Loan Account - time will be spent investigating any potential director and employee loan accounts. The
level of work required by the Joint Administrators will be determined by the results of the investigation.
Identification and retum of third party assets;

Instruction of various agents and lawyers to assist with the sale of the business and investigations with other
potential assets.

Time has been incurred to date as follows:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

Sale of Business

The Joint Administrators started their marketing of the business and assets immediately post appointment and
therefore a large portion of time costs have been incuired. This relates to;

e}

Reviewing the Company’s financial information in order to ascertain the Company's current financial position
for marketing purposes;

Contacting previously known interested parties and investors and other parties introduced by Management;
Dealing with enquiries produced as a result of national press and social media coverage;

Producing a marketing flyer that was circulated fo our database of potential purchasers and posted fo four
websites as detailed at section 5 above;

Producing an Information Memorandum pack that was subsequently entered into a data reom for interested
parties to access;

Liaising with all 41 interested parties and other advisors where appropriate by way of emails and telephone
conversations. The parties were required to sign a NDA prior to being provided with access to the data room;

Holding significant number of meetings with agents and lawyers as regards negotiation of the sale and
producing sales conlracts and various property licences;

Significant time was expended in dealing with our agents, lawyers, management and employees as regards
securing the Company’s |.T systems, social media accounts and domain names etc.;

Negotiating terms with the Purchaser, entering info a period of exclusivity;

Liaising with Cerberus Group to include CAM and CRM as regards offers received and considering their
recommendation letter;

Dealing with an expedited injunction which was granted to prevent the Administrators sefling the business.
Time was spent dealing with the response to the injunction and liaising with Counsel. Time was also spent

attending the court hearing with lawyers and Couinsel;

Time has been expended in dealing with tax advisors as regards the proposed sale and tax liabiliies that
will arise following the sale;

Liaising with Tumer Parkinson who finalised the sale and organising the transfer of the funds paid received
on completion; '

Engaging with members of staff on a regular basis to keep them informed of progress and their transfer to
the Purchaser and notifying them that their employment has been transferred to the Purchaser;

Liaising with Insol Group for general advice in relation to the employees;
Drafting and reviewing the Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals. This letter was prepared

by the case administrator and case manager and was ultimately reviewed by senior members of staff
including Directors and the Joint Administrators.

Book Debt Ledger and Contracts

Time has been incumed instructing CRM to conduct a review of the book debt ledger and to menitor collections and
payments during the period of following appeintment.

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t'a UNILAD - In Administration

The Joint Administrators have been in regular contact with CRM in order to stay fully appraised of the Company's
progress during the trading period.

Liaising with CRM as regards offers made and the ultimate sale of the business and drafting of the sale contracts.

The Joint Administrators have reviewed the valuations produced by CRM and their letter of recommendation as
regards the sale.

Cash at Bank

Time has been spent dealing with the Company’s bankers to request the Company’s cash at bank and cbtaining
information required for our investigation purposes.

Time spent that can't be allocated to a specific asset includes;

o Reviewing injunction documents served on the Joint Administrators;
o Attendance at injunction hearing regarding the sale of business and assets; and
o Reviewing press releases. '

Liabilities
This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.
Statutory

¢ Processing of claims from the Company’s creditors — all claims received from the Company’s creditors will be
logged. It is anticipated that there will be a dividend to the unsecured creditors and therefore all claims will be
collated and passed to a subsequently appointed Liquidator if appropriate. Consideration in regard to preparing
an application to Court to obtain authorify to make a distribution out of Administration rather than incur the
additional costs of liquidation. The projected time assumes that the Administrator will agree claims if required and
make a distribution;
Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns;
Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports fo creditors — it is anticipated that a2 & month progress
report and a final report will be issued during the course of the Administration.

Time recorded to this category consists of issuing Proof of Debt forms and receiving claims to be logged on the
system,

Non-statutory

* Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s creditors; and
¢  Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s employees.

Time has been incumred issuing letters in relation to the appointment of the Joint Administrators to:
o The Company’s creditors;
o The petitioning creditor; and
o The relevant departments of HM Revenue & Customs in relation to PAYE and VAT.

Further time has been spent liaising with various creditors by way of telephone conversations and emails.

Numerous cther claims are being received and will be dealt with in due course. Furthermore, we have been nofified
of a potentially significant claim from Lad Bible. We have now had sight of legal letters issued earlier in 2018 and we

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

will be required to deal with this potential claim. We will be liaising with the Gompany's former management and
advisors in this respect.

Landlords

= Review of current leases in respect of Company premises - 2 licence to occupy have been granted. The
payment of the licence fee will be monitored by the Joint Admumstrators

¢ Liaising with landlords in respect of premises; and

s Monitering licence to occupy payments.

Time has been spent fiaising with Turner Parkinson who executed the Licences to Occupy. The Joint Administrators
have monitored payments going to the landlords in order for the Purchaser fo occupy the premises. | can advise
that the initial payments due on completion have been paid fo both landlords.

Itis assumed that the Purchaser will vacate the various premises in due course and we will need o implement a
property strategy with the landiords and their advisors. Furthermore, there is a guarantee position to consider in
respect of the London premises with involves the previous tenant.

Trading

Immediately on appointment meetings were held with available management to discuss the trading of the business.
In addition, one potential acquirer made it a condition of their offer that trading of certain aspects of the business
was essential to preserve value and their interest.

Following varicus meetings and discussions with agents it was concluded that trading the business was in the
interests of creditors. Systems were put in place to confrol all aspects of trading and associated expenditure.
Employees were regularly updated on progress.

Following the sale of the businass fime was also being spent in funding trading matters and cut off issues with the
Purchaser.

Work camied out during the period of trading by Leonard Curtis included the following:

Arranging for meter readings to be taken at the Company premises;

Liaising with the financial controlter with regards matters relatlng to ongoing trading;
Securing the premises;

Liaising with CAM to seek updates with regards sales made in the period,

Liaising with CRM to seek updates with regards debtor realisations during the period;
Ongoing review of staffing requirements during the frading period;

Liaising with employees retained during the period of trading; and

Correspondence with the landiords with regards to continuation of trade.

General Administration

General planning matters;

Setting up and maintaining the Administrators’ records;

Arranging access to the Company's accounting records;

Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders; and
Dealing with press releases and significant email traffic.

Time incurred to this category consists of general work completed that cannot be attributed elsewhere. Work carried
out included:

o Notifying the directors of their statutory requirement to submit a Statement of Affairs;

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

Appointment

Monitoring the level of publicity of the Administration;

General correspondence with the Company's director and former director;

General correspondence with Company employees with regards to the standard Administration process;
Establishing IT security;

A review of the pre and post appointment time spent by LC staff;

Intemnal meetings to update the Administration strategy;

Correspondence between the Joint Administrators and the Company's accountant; and

Liaising with the Purchaser.

s  Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the administrators’ appointment;

¢ Preparation of case plan; and
» Finalisation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Planning & Strategy

s Monitoring the Administration to ensure the strategy and purpose can be achieved; and
» Regular intemal meetings will be held between the Jaint Administrator and case workers to plan work going

forward.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Decisions

Preparation of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the administration;
Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016; and -

Convening a decision by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;

Reporting on cutcome of voling.

Creditors’ Committee Meetings

e To be canfirmed if a Commiittee is formed,

Investigations

o  Obtaining the Company's records;
o Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairsirecords to identify the possibility of further
realisations. Statutory Investigations will include determining if any of the following have cccurred:

Transactions at an Undervalue;

Preferences;

Transactions putting assels bayond the reach of creditors
Misfeasance or breach of any fiduciary duty

Wrongful trading

Undue retention of Crown monies

e The team is required under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company's records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of all directors involved in the Company during the
three years leading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of statutory retums or
reports on all directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being

disqualified for periods of up to 15 years.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

Case Specific

Time recorded fo this category has or will be spent in dealing with issues specific fo this case. Time will be spent in
considering each matter, responding as appropriate and where relevant, meetings with third parties.

Legal Services

» This consist of time anticipated to be spent by our in-house legal department advising on any legal matters in
respect of the Administration. Our in-house legal department will be used 1o advise on various matters in order
toreduce the amount of external legal fees incurred. It is envisaged time will be spent in dealing with the following
matters:

Lad Bible clairn;

Landlord issues;

Agreement of creditor claims; and
Dealing with contentious credifor issues.

0 000

Joint Administrafors' Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

APPENDIX G
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
AML Checks Electronic client verification 15.00
Bond Fee Insurance bond 135.00
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 42.00
Softwarg Licence Fee Case management system licence fee 87.00
Statutory Advertising Advertising 170.00
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 200.00
Total standard expenses 649.00
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
Costs of preparing sales and purchase agreement,
Legal Fees advice in regard to sale, and general legal advice 120,000.00
in regard fo contentious issues
) Costs of valuing and realising assets, providing
Agents' Fees — CAM security and ongoing support in the Administration. 100,000.00
. Assistance with assessing the accrued income,
Agents’ Fees — CRM contracts and book debts. 40,000.00
: . Cost of securing the Company's digital assets and
Agents’ Fees — Tech Britain providing LT support, advice and services. 65,450.00
' Investigating any refund from the local authority in .
Agents’ Fees - CAPA respect of non-domestic rates refund 25% of any refund awarded
Agents' Fees - Eddisans Arranging open cover insurance 250.00
Agents’ Fees - Insol Providing employee advice 1,000.00
Insurance Costs of insuring the Company's assets 2,208.50
Assisting the directors with the preparation of the
Accountancy Fees Statement of Affairs, calculation of tax position and 25,000.00
reviewing tax refief available.
LG Staff Category 2 disbursement reguiring specific creditor 1,000.00
/ commitiee appraval
Total case specific expenses 354,908.50

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

29 November 2018




8102 8qUBAON 67
51850001 10 JUBWEIE]S PUB Jioday SIOfRSIUUpY Julor

H XION3ddY

%00}

(#0¥)1)
V'

000.3
paJndesupy

%0

0003
enuaizjeld

%0

000.3
painoes

"SWIRP JOJP8Id JO uonesliuend ay) pue uoexe) ‘sesuadxe 's)soo jo JuswAed ay 6] 109[gns S| SwWooN0 By

310N

(% e Se) ajeJ pusplap patewnsy

£ xipuaddy Jad Joypals 0] anp JUnoUY
JOJPaID JO SSE|D 0} 3(qB|IBAR 3q 0] PRIBWINSA JUNOWY

INIWALVLS INOILNO QILYNILST

UOIRISIIPY W} - GYIINA 27 Pelwr) uoBuruel] Aepuog



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

APPENDIX |

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considersd to ba relevant to creditors:

Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

Woa take an objsctive and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basfs of experience and spegific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office halders’ remuneration will be calculated by refarence to the time properly given by
the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6
minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency pracitioner reserves the right to
obtain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate

given below.

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex
£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrafor 1 2680 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office holders' remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining to the insolvency appaintment. Due to the technical nature and special circumstances of this assignment, complex rates are being

used.
Subcontractors

Where we subconfract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or hisfer staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors in any report which incomorates a request for approvel of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewad on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factars including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses

W ara required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect ta be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
te them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard
expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a}  Standard Expenses — this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Hamington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

b)

D‘ype Description Amount
AML checks Flectronic client verification in complianca with the | £5.00 plus VAT per individual
Money Laundering, Temorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds {Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017
Bond / Bordereaufee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity against | £10.00 fo £1,200.00 dependent on value of
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or | assets within case
dishonesty of the IP
Company searches Extraction of company information from Companies | £1.00 per document unless document can
House be accessed via the free service
Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors/sharaholdars Type | First100 | Every addfl 10
ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CVL £7.00 £0.70
MVL £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA | £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
VA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company’s premises to office- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders’ address 3-8 months £303.00
}_ 6-12 months £490.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT percase
maragement system
Statutory advertising | Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
: - London Gazetie £83.02 plus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upan advert and publication
Storage costs Costs of starage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

Case-specific expenses — this category includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
casa but which will vary depending upen the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

Type

Description

Amount

Agents' fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus dishursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt coilectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale confracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable fransactions.

Cther disbursements See dishursements secfion below Ses disbursements section below

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categaries of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recaoverad from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

8)

b}

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure direclly referable both to the appointment in
quastion and a payment fo an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses (exdl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third pary. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, businass mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
sxpenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed fo be in ling with the cost of external provision:

intsmal photocopying

General stationery, postage, telephone elc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

£81.25 per box
45p per mile

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration.

APPENDIX J
NOTICE OF A DECISION PRCCEDURE BY CORRESPONDENCE

Re: BENTLEY HARRINGTON LIMITED T/A UNILAD (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Company™}
Previously known as: None

Registered number: 08527705
Court details: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales

Court Ref: CR-2018-006034

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF A DECISION PROCEDURE TO BE CONSIDERED BY CORRESPONDENCE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARA 51(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND RULES 15.8
AND 18.18 OF THE INSOLVENCY {ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

We, Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curlis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bridgse Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ and
Andrew Duncan, Level 5, The Grove, 248A Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB, were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company an 4 October 2018.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Para 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 15.8
and 18.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 that the creditors are being asked fo make a decision
as to whether they approve the Administrators proposals set out at Appendix A, agree the basis of the Joint
Administrators' remunsration and approve three other decisions by way of correspondence.

To participate in the vote creditors will need to have delivered a completed voting form to my office at Tower 12,
18122 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ or via email to Joe.Thompson@leonardcurtis.co.uk by
23:53pm on 13 December 2018 together with a proof of debt form if one has not previously been lodged. Failure
to deliver a proof of debt will result in.your vote being disregarded.

NB. Creditors” attention is drawn to Chapter 9 of Part 1 of the Rules, which detail the rules for defivery of documents.
The resolutions to be considered are:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Propesals are approved.

2. In the absence of a creditors' committee, that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by
reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the Fees Estimate
(for an amount not exceeding £1,267,287.90).

3. That the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be
approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.

4. That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators' category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to
the rates set out in the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals and that they be authorised to be

raimbursed such disbursements as and when funds permit.

5. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Administrators
pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon
their appointment ceasing to have effect.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

Statutory Information and Creditors’ Entitlement To Vofe

In accordance with Rule 15.8 of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 20116 please be aware of the following
information:

Creditors are only entitfed to vote if they have delivered a proof of debt prior 1o the decision date and the claim
has been accepted in whole or in part, together with a voting form. Whilst | am permitted to agree claims below
£1,000 without a proof of debt, a creditor whose claim is less than £1,000 is not able to vote without having
lodged a proof of debt. Creditors who have opted out from receiving notices may, nevertheless, vote if a proof
of debt has been lodged. :

Creditors must deliver their voting form no later than 23:59pm on 13 December 2018. Forms should be posted
to Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD at Leonard Curtis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3BZ. Altematively voting forms can be faxed to 0161 831 9090 or submitted by email to
Joe.Thompson@leonardcurtis.co.uk.

| am obliged to advise creditors that applications to have any decision reviewed must be made to High Court
of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales under reference CR-2018-006034. Any such
application should be made within 21 days of the decision date.

if creditors are not satisfied with the decision procedure being used, they may request a physical mesting be
convened providing their claim is 10% of the value of the creditors or 10% of the number of creditors request
the same or 10 individual creditors request that a meeting be convened. All requssts to hold a physical mesting
should be made in writing but can be made by email to Manchester.meetingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk.
Requests for a physical meeting should be made within five business days of delivery of this nofice.

Dated  29/11/2018

R,

Signed

ANDREW POXON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Contact details

Andrew Poxon and Andrew Duncan
Leonard Curtis

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Streat
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 382

Tel: 0161 831 8939

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
28 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

APPENDIX K
VOTING FORM FOR CREDITORS

Re: BENTLEY HARRINGTON LIMITED T/A UNILAD {IN ADMINISTRATION}) (*the Company”)
Previously known as:

Registered number: 08527705

Court details: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND
WALES

COURT REF: CR-2018-006034

Please indicate whether you are in favour or against each of the decisions set out below.

Please note that this form should be returned prior to 23:59pm on 13 December 2018 fo iny offices at Leonard Curtis,
Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ. Altematively the form can be faxed to Leonard
Curtis on 0161 831 9999 or submitted by email to Joe. Thompson@leonardeurtis.co.uk. In order for your vote to be
valid a proof of debt should also have been lodged.

RESOLUTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

Decision 1
That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals are approved.

I am *in Favour / Against
Decision 2
In the absence of a creditors' committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to time
properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the Fees Estimate {for an amount not
exceeding £1,267,287.90).

[ am *in Favour / Against
Decision 3
That the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be
approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.

! am *in Favour [ Against
Decision 4
That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators' category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to the
rates set out in the Joint Administrators’ Staterment of Proposals and that they be authorised to be reimbursed

such disbursements as and when funds permit.
I am *in Favour  Against

Decision 5
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action{s) of theirs as Administrators
pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon

their appointment ceasing to have effect.
| am *in Favour / Against

*delete as appropriate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR:

Dated:

Signed:

Name of creditor:

Position:

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 218



Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

APPENDIX L

PROOF OF DEBT

RELEVANT DATE: 4 OCTOBER 2018

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1. Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

2. Correspondence address of creditor (including
email address)

3. Total amount of claim (£) at relevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

4, ifamountin 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£}

5. Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space aitach a continuation sheet
to this form)

6. Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD

08527705

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018



Bentley Harrington Limited tfa UNILAD - In Administration

8. Details of any document by reference to which

7. Details of any reservation of tifle claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relafes

the debt relates

9. Signature of creditor (or person authorised fo act
on the creditor's behalf)

10. Date of signing:

11. Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

12. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1.

There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your refationship to the company.

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
29 November 2018




Bentley Harrington Limited t/a UNILAD - In Administration

APPENDIX M

NOTICE OF AN INVITATION TO CREDITORS TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

In the: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, | No: CR-2018-006034

BUSINESS AND PROPERTY

COURTS OF ENGLAND AND

WALES
Re: BENTLEY HARRINGTON LIMITED T/A UNILAD {IN ADMINISTRATION)
Previous Name: Nfa
Registered No: (8527705
Address of Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ
Company

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 57 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986, RULE 3.39 AND PART 17 OF THE INSOLVENCY {ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES
2016, THAT creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient
creditors are wiling to be members of that committee. Andrew Poxon and Andrew Duncan invite creditors to put
forward their nominations for membership of the committee. Such nominations must be received by the date specified
in this notice. The Joint Administrators can only accept nominations if they are satisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility
under Rufe 17.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 20118,

Nominations must be received by: 13 December 2018

and should be delivered to: Andrew Poxon and Andrew Duncan
Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3BZ
Tel: 0161 831 9999
Email:recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk

Signed: ' E Dated: | 29/11/2018
dad i,

Creditors are referred to section 1.17 of this report for a link to guidance for creditors as to the roles,
duties and responsibilities of members of creditors’ committees.

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
29 Novembar 2018




